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July 22, 2008

Ms. Mikyung Kim

Swiss Valley Cleaners
1395 MacArthur Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject:  Report of Findings - Phase 11 Subsurface Sampling and Assessment
Swiss Valley Cleaners
1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Kim:

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) is pleased to provide you with this report of findings
for the Phase II subsurface investigation conducted at the above referenced facility in accordance
with our June 26, 2008 proposal. This is the second SES subsurface investigation to evaluate
potential subsurface contamination at the subject property dry cleaner. The first SES
investigation was completed in April 2005. At that time, low concentrations of PCE were
detected in two bores located next to the dry cleaning machine, but were considered to be at a
concentration level not requiring any further action. This second investigation, prompted by a
change in tenant (which was actually the same historical tenant but with a new name) as
stipulated by the property owner’s requirements, was designed to test the same bore areas next to
the dry cleaning machine.

The space that the business--Swiss Valley Cleaners--currently occupies has been utilized for
small, retail dry cleaning operations for over 30 years (Walrod, 2005). This work follows a 1998
Phase II subsurface investigation (Hageman-Aguiar, 1998); and SES’ 2005 site inspection,
assessment, and subsurface investigation (SES, 2005a and 2005b).
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TECHNICAL OBJECTIVE

The objective of the current work was to evaluate the potential for contamination that may have
occurred after the 2005 investigation. As we discussed in our previous report, it is our
professional opinion that there is a very low potential for environmental contamination at the
site. This is based on the absence of significant contamination in 1998 and 2005, the careful
chemical usage and disposal practices used since 1998, and a new “green” dry cleaning machine
installed in 2001.

If any contamination were to have occurred since 2005, it would most likely have resulted from
spills or leaks in the immediate vicinity of the machine, which could have permeated concrete
and migrated into the surficial soils. Therefore any contamination would be detected in the near
surface soils.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CHEMICAL USAGE

The tenant space is an approximately 1,200-square foot, one-story (with a tall ceiling)
rectangular space on the southern end of a strip mall. Figure 1 is a site location map. Figure 2 is
a site plan showing key features, including analytical results.

The business operation is typical of small-scale retail dry cleaning and related services (pressing,
laundry, garment repair). The floor is entirely concrete. The only equipment that utilizes
regulated chemicals is a closed-loop (no piping in or out) dry cleaning machine (Permac K-25),
with a 55-gallon chemical capacity, located within a metal spill containment tray that is bolted to
the floor. The machine utilizes an aliphatic hydrocarbon (petroleum distillate) cleaning agent.
The cleaning agent is recycled through the machine, and sludge/residue is separated via a
distillation process. The sludge is removed from the machine periodically for offsite disposal.

Prior to 2001, the dry cleaning operation utilized tetrachloroethene (PCE) as the chlorinated
solvent cleaning agent, until that machine was replaced with the current machine.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

An environmental subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in August 1998 for the
previous owner of the business (Mr. Henry Bukkan), to evaluate the potential for subsurface
contamination associated with the dry cleaning operation (Hageman-Aguiar, 1998). In 2005,
SES completed a review and evaluation of the dry cleaner operations, followed by a limited
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subsurface investigation. Hydrocarbon and PCE concentrations were below the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (Water Board) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). Copies of the
two previous subsurface investigation reports are included in Attachment A

This site investigation was initially being proposed to evaluate soil gas versus soil sampling;
however, a hardpan layer encountered at around 2 to 3 feet inhibited penetration and therefore
soil sampling was performed. Two exploratory soil boreholes were advanced immediately
adjacent to the dry cleaning machine (see Figure 2) in close proximity to the 2005 bore samples
where PCE had previously been detected. One soil sample was collected from each borehole and
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA method 8260 for 8010 analytes (which
includes PCE).

In previous investigations a flame ionization detector (FID), a field screening tool used for
detecting VOCs, recorded no detectable VOCs in any of the soil samples. In addition, no VOCs
were detected when the FID was inserted into the floor drains in the areas of the boiler room and
washing machine. The available data suggest that dry cleaning operations prior to 1998 did not
result in environmental contamination.

CURRENT INVESTIGATION

Three exploratory boreholes (B-7, B-8, and B-9) were advanced on July 8, 2008 adjacent to the
locations advanced and sampled in 2005 which were immediately adjacent to the dry cleaning
machine (see Figure 2). Attachment B contains photodocumentation of the bore locations.

At each location, the approximately 4-inch-thick concrete floor (which was in good shape
throughout the investigation area) was cored. In boring B-9 a water pipe was hit immediately
beneath the concrete slab. The water pipe, which was improperly installed at that depth
according to building code, was immediately repaired by the tenant’s plumber. See attachment B
for photodocumentation.

Following the repair of the water line, borings B-7 and B-8 were hand augered to a depth of 18
inches below ground surface (bgs). A surficial layer of silt/sand (fill) underlain by a very dense
(compacted) gravelly sand layer was encountered to the depth of the borings. Deeper penetration
was not possible with the hand auger due to the compacted nature of the rocky fill material —as
was the case in 2005.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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SES used a steel digging bar to advance each borehole several additional inches, and collected
soil samples from each borehole between 24 inches bgs and 28 inches bgs. At this shallow
depth, the samples were much more likely to contain subsurface contamination. Following
borehole sampling, the removed soil was placed back into the boreholes which were then grouted
to surface with concrete.

Soil samples were collected in 8-ounce glass jars with Teflon-lined lids, labeled, placed in an ice
chest with ice at approximately 4 degrees C., and transported to the analytical laboratory under
chain-of-custody record the same day they were collected.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd. (C&T), a California-certified analytical laboratory, completed the
laboratory analyses. Soil samples were analyzed for:

B Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (including PCE) by the EPA Method 8260B for
8010 analytes.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Attachment C contains the certified analytical laboratory report for the soil samples. Table 1
contains the results from the previous 1998 and 2005 investigations along with the current 2008

sampling results.

It should be noted that while hydrocarbons were analyzed for in the 2005 sampling event, they
were excluded from analysis in this sampling event. This is because the hydrocarbon
concentrations detected during the 2005 sampling event were below the Water Board’s ESLs. In
addition, the subject property dry cleaning machines have not utilized hydrocarbon-based
stoddard solvent since before 1988. Thus there was considered to be neghgible risk for any
hydrocarbon contamination between the 2005 sampling event and the current 2008 sampling
event.

The 2008 samples were analyzed for the VOC range of contaminants, which includes PCE, as
they were in 2005. In the 2005 investigation, samples from all three bores contained
concentrations of PCE, but at levels below the ESLs, as shown in Table 1.

In the 2008 investigation, the sample collected from bore B-8 contained detectable

concentrations of PCE at 60 micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg). This sample is located directly
adjacent to sample B-5, which was collected in 2005. Sample B-7, collected in 2008, was

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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located directly adjacent to the 2005 B-4 bore. The 2008 B-7 sample decreased in concentration
relative to the 2005 B-4 sample. The 2008 sample B-8 concentration increased relative to the
adjacent 2005 sample concentration found in B-5. However, contaminate concentrations in
samples collected in both the 2008 sampling event and in the 2005 sampling event are still below
the PCE soil ESL of 700 ug/kg for commercial/industrial land use (the applicable standard given
the subject property land use). The maximum soil detection of 60 pg/kg is also less than the 370
ug/kg residential land use ESL.

Table 1
Historical and Current Investigation Soil Sample Analytical Results
1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Sampling Depth (inches TVH TEH PCE
Borehole ID Date below grade) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ng/kg)

B-1 August 1998 36" & 60 Not analyzed Not analyzed <5.0
B-4 April 2005 21" <.l 4.2 5.7

B-2 August 1998 36” & 60 Not analyzed Not analyzed <5.0
B-5 April 2005 22 < 1.d 69 7.4
B-8 July 2008 247 Not analyzed Not analyzed 60

B-3 August 1998 36" & 60™ Not analyzed Not analyzed <35.0
B-6 April 2005 20" =10 1.5 22

B-7 July 2008 247 Not analyzed Not analyzed <5.0
ESLs (commercial/industrial land use) 180 180 700

ESLs (residential land use) 83 83 370

Notes:

Table shows only detected VOCs. See Attachment C for complete list of VOC analytes.

TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons; TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons; PCE = Tetrachloroethylene

ESLs = California Water Board Environmental Screening Levels (2008) for: shallow, coarse-grained soils at sites where groundwater is a
polential drinking water source.

CONCLUSIONS, OPINIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

B The facility utilized a PCE-containing dry cleaning machine from the 1970’s to 2001,
when that machine was replaced with one utilizing an aliphatic hydrocarbon-based
cleaner.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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A 1998 subsurface investigation detected no environmental contamination by PCE in the
vicinity of the dry cleaning machine, at depths of either 3 feet bgs or 5 feet bgs.

In the April 2005 investigation, volatile-range hydrocarbons were not detected in the
approximately 1.5 foot bgs soil samples collected in the immediate vicinity of the dry
cleaning machine, which would be the location most likely impacted by released
contamination.  Extractable-range hydrocarbons were detected, but the maximum
concentration of 69 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) was below the Water Board’s most
stringent ESL criterion of 83 mg/kg.

In the April 2005 investigation, PCE was detected in all three of the approximately 1.5
foot bgs soil samples at concentrations between 5.7 pg/kg and 22 pg/kg. This suggests
that either: 1) PCE was present in 1998 at this depth but not at the deeper sampled depths;
and/or 2) the PCE release occurred between 1998 and 2005.

The April 2005 sampling depth (corresponding to the fill material) is the most likely
depth to have intercepted PCE contamination. It is unlikely that PCE concentrations are
greater at deeper depths.

Neither the 2005 or 2008 investigation collected samples immediately adjacent to the
sanitary sewer floor drain or drain line, which is a common location for release of PCE to
the subsurface. However, the maximum PCE concentration detected in the April 2005
investigation was in the borehole furthest from the floor drain/drain line (B-6). The
concentration detected was typical of a minor spill of PCE to the surface, which
permeated the concrete, and caused minor contamination of the soil immediately below
the concrete.

The PCE concentration detected in bore B-8 during the July 2008 investigation is below
both the Water Board’s ESL of 700 pg/kg (for coarse-grained, shallow soils at a
commercial/industrial site where groundwater is a potential drinking water source) and
below the most stringent ESL criterion of 370 pg/L (for residential land use).

In our professional opinion, there is no indication of a release of PCE or petroleum
hydrocarbons of regulatory significance. Likewise, the detected concentrations pose no
health risk to site occupants.

The practice of placing water pipes directly below the concrete slab floor, which is not to
plumbing code, should be discouraged or corrected in the future to minimize piping
breaks and/or leaks in the even of a need for future drilling.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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RELIANCE AND LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the use of Ms. Mikyung Song (d.b.a. Swiss Valley Cleaners)
and her authorized successors and assigns. The findings and conclusions presented in this report
are based solely on a review of documents provided by the current business owner, a 2005 site
inspection conducted by SES, and the current sampling investigation. This report provides
neither a certification nor guarantee that the property is free of hazardous substance
contamination.  This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
methodologies and standards of practice of the area.

The personnel performing this assessment are qualified to perform such investigations and have
accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information.
No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations included in the report. The findings of this report are valid as of the date of
this report. Subject property conditions may change with the passage of time, natural processes
or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions presented in this
report. Thank you again for the opportunity to provide you with the technical services described.
Please call us directly at 510-644-3123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

S
S

Steve Bittman, R.E.A.
Project Manager

Richard S. Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal

Attachments:  Attachment A — 1998 and 2005 subsurface investigation reports
Attachment B - Photodocumentation
Attachment C — Analytical laboratory report and chain-of-custody record

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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February 16, 2005

Ms. Mikyung Song

Swiss Valley Cleaners
1395 MacArthur Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject:  Report of Findings
Environmental Inspection and Assessment
Swiss Valley Cleaners
1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Song:

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SES) is pleased to provide you with this report of findings
for the environmental inspection and assessment we conducted at the referenced facility, in
accordance with our February 8, 2005 proposal.

We understand that, as the owner of Swiss Valley Cleaners (the business) since 1998, you are
considering selling the business. We further understand that the owner of the 1395 MacArthur
Boulevard property has requested that an environmental assessment be conducted as part of the
business sale. The tenant space that the business currently occupies has been utilized for small,

retail dry cleaning for over 30 years (Walrod, 2005).

You indicated (and regulatory agency records confirm) that the current hydrocarbon-based
machine at the business was installed in approximately 2001, replacing a previous
tetrachloroethylene (PCE)-based machine.

This assessment is based solely on documentation that you provided to us, our February 11, 2005
site inspection, and our understanding of similar dry cleaning operations.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The tenant space is an approximately 1,200-square foot, one-story (with tall ceiling) rectangular
space on the southern end of a strip mall. Figure 1 is a location map. Figure 2 is a site plan
showing key features. Attachment A contains photodocumentation of our site inspection.

The business operation is typical of small-scale retail dry cleaning and related services (pressing,
laundry, garment repair). The floor is entirely concrete. The only equipment that utilizes
regulated chemicals is a closed-loop (no piping in or out) dry cleaning machine (Permac K-25),
with a 55-gallon chemical capacity, located within a metal spill containment tray that is bolted to
the floor. The machine utilizes an aliphatic hydrocarbon (petroleum distillate) cleaning agent.
The cleaning agent is recycled through the machine, and sludge/residue is separated via a
distillation process. The sludge is removed from the machine periodically (discussed below) for

offsite disposal.

There are three floor drains in the tenant space (see Figure 2). One (approximately 4-inch-
diameter opening) is located several fect from the dry cleaning machine in the middle of the
floor. A second (approximately 4-inch-diameter opening) is located in a boiler room that is
adjacent to the dry cleaning machine. The third is an approximately 8-inch-square metal
sink/drain recessed into the concrete floor, currently inaccessible as it is located behind
industrial-sized washers/dryers.

PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES

An environmental subsurface investigation was conducted at the site in August 1998, for a
previous owner of the business (Mr. Henry Bukkan) to evaluate the potential for subsurface
contamination associated with the dry cleaning operation (Hageman-Aguiar, 1998). A copy of
that report is included as Attachment B.

Three exploratory soil boreholes were advanced immediately adjacent to the dry cleaning
machine (see Figure 2). Two soil samples were collected from each borehole at depths of 3 and
5 feet below grade, and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (including PCE). No
contamination was detected in any of the six soil samples. A water sample was collected from
the floor drain located adjacent to the dry cleaning machine. No VOCs were detected in that
water sample. A flame ionization detector (FID), a field screening tool used for detecting VOCs,
recorded no detectable VOCs in any of the soil samples. In addition, no VOCs were detected

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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when the FID was inserted into the floor drains in the areas of the boiler room and washing

machine.

The available data suggest that dry cleaning operations prior to 1998 did not result in
environmental contamination.

DRY CLEANING CHEMICAL USAGE
AND WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

The business provided SES with its files that pertain to chemicals and waste associated with the
dry cleaning operation. The files contained 11 separate hazardous waste manifests and/or
records of waste pickup between October 1998 and November 2004. All waste was transported
by a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency-permitted hazardous waste hauler.

Prior to 2001, the waste included both liquid and solid PCE, and some waste filters. This waste
was classified as Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous waste, with an
F002 waste code. Waste volumes documented in each pickup were between 10 and 30 gallons
(approximately 50 gallons/year). There is no documentation as to the volumes of virgin product
(cleaning agent) used.

Following replacement of the PCE solvent-based cleaning agent dry cleaning machine with the
current hydrocarbon-based cleaning agent dry cleaning machine in 2001, the waste has solely
consisted of hydrocarbon residues. This waste is classified as non-RCRA hazardous waste
(petroleum distillate), with no federal waste codes. Waste volumes documented in each pickup
were between 25 and 30 gallons (approximately 50 gallons/year). A Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) document (discussed below) from early 2005 documents
usage of approximately 60 gallons of virgin product at the facility in year 2004. You indicated
that the virgin product is purchased from a local supplier, and the product is transferred into the
machine as needed. You also indicated the sludge/residue is removed approximately twice a
week during routine maintenance, and that the waste is transferred to the adjacent drum.

The BAAQMD file did not contain hazardous waste manifests for some of the waste pickups,
although a manifest number was written on the service ticket/invoice. However, the available
documents demonstrate an ongoing program of waste disposal typical of a small retail dry
cleaning operation. The available data indicate that the waste produced is approximately equal
to the chemical used. Copies of the disposal-related documentation are included as
Attachment C.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Ine.
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REGULATORY CONSIDERATIONS
CUPA Status

Dry cleaners in the City of San Leandro are regulated (by virtue of using regulated chemicals)
under the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) program, implemented by the City of San
Leandro Environmental Services Department (SLESD). The business has a current CUPA
registration from SLESD as a “conditionally-exempt small quantity generator” (CESQG),
generating less than 27 gallons of hazardous waste per month; the permit expires on February 28,
2005. The CESQG classification means that a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) is
not required.

Swiss Valley Cleaners provided SES with copies of the SLESD onsite inspection documents,
which included inspections on November 2000 (when the PCE machine was used); October
2002 (after the hydrocarbon machine was installed); and November 2004. No violations were
noted, nor indications of any spills or leaks. Copies of the CUPA records are included in
Attachment D.

Federal Hazardous Waste Generator Status

The prior business owner had a federal hazardous waste generator ID number (No.
CAL000034272).

In June 2004, Swiss Valley Cleaners received its federal hazardous waste generator ID number
(No. CAL000283112). A copy of the ID number transmittal to the business is included in
Attachment D.

Air Quality District

The BAAQMD which regulates volatile emissions in the San Francisco Bay Area. Your files
contained the following documentation from the BAAQMD: a January 2005 “Non-Perc Solvent
Survey” documenting the dry cleaning operation, and indicating a solvent usage of 60 gallons (in
the previous year) and a net solvent evaporation rate of 39 gallons. There is no indication that
the facility has, or is required to have, a BAAQMD air emissions permit. Attachment D contains
the BAAQMD documentation.

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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Hazardous Materials Releases

We reviewed the California State Water Resources Control Board (Water Board) online
“GeoTracker” database of reported releases of hazardous materials (i.e., reported contamination
sites). We confirmed that the site does not appear in that database.

CONCLUSIONS, OPINION AND RECOMMENDATONS

W There is sufficient documentation (as far back as 1998) of appropriate dry cleaning waste
disposal, and there is a clear correlation between product and waste volumes.

B A 1998 subsurface investigation detected no environmental contamination in the vicinity
of the dry cleaning machine.

B The current business appears to be in compliance with regulatory agency requirements
for hazardous materials usage, and we observed no evidence of spills or leaks in our site
inspection.

B The documents we reviewed did not include hazardous waste manifests for some of the
waste pickup events. Federal and California law requires that copies of waste manifests
be retained by the generator (business owner) for at least 3 years. We recommend that
copies of future waste manifests be retained at the site.

B There is no indication that the CUPA program (i.e., SLESD) requires secondary
containment of virgin product or waste drums. However, we recommend that these
chemical containers be placed within secondary containment structures (i.e.,
commercially-available plastic tubs) as a means of minimizing the potential for a spill of
these chemicals, which might enter the floor drain adjacent to the chemicals.

B In our professional opinion, there appears to be a low potential for environmental
contamination associated with the former or current dry cleaning operation, and further
assessment of the operation does not appear to be warranted at this time.

RELIANCE AND LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the use of Ms. Mikyung Song (d.b.a. Swiss Valley Cleaners)
and her authorized successors and assigns. The findings and conclusions presented in this report
are based solely on a review of documents provided by the current business owner, and a site
inspection conducted by SES. This report provides neither a certification nor guarantee that the

Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
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property is free of hazardous substance contamination. This report has been prepared in
accordance with generally accepted methodologies and standards of practice of the area.

The personnel performing this assessment are qualified to perform such investigations and have
accurately reported the information available, but cannot attest to the validity of that information.
No warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations included in the report. The findings of this report are valid as of the date of
this report. Subject property conditions may change with the passage of time, natural processes
or human intervention, which can invalidate the findings and conclusions presented in this
report.

Thank you again for the opportunity to provide you with the technical services described. Please
call us directly at 510-644-3123 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bruce M. Rucker, R.G., R E.A.
Project Manager

Richard S. Makdisi, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal

Attachments: Figures (Figure | — Location Map; Figure 2 — Site Plan)
Attachment A — Site Inspection Photodocumentation
Attachment B — Subsurface Investigation Report
Attachment C — Waste Disposal Documentation
Attachment D — Regulatory Agency Documentation
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ATTACHMENT A

Site Inspection Photodocumentation



Subject: Front (east side) of Swiss Valley Cleaners tenant space.

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005 Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 01

¥ _...l f 13

Subject: Dry cleaning machine in steel drip containment tray. Machine is closed-loop, using petroleum distillate (not PCE) cleaner.

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005 Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Floor drain, with dry cleaning machine and product drum in background, &1998 borehole B-2 in floor (left of drum)

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005

Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 03

Subject: Floor sink/drain behind washing machines. There is no piping from the dry cleaning machine or storage drums to this drain.

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005

Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker

Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: Floor drain in boiler (hot water) room. This drain receives only condensate from the baoiler system.

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005 Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 05

Subject: Approximately 30 gallon steel drum (blue) containing waste residue/sludge from dry cleaning machine.

Site: Swiss Valley Cleaners - 1395 Macarthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Date Taken: February 11, 2005 Project No.: SES2005-14

Photographer: Bruce Rucker Photo No.: 06

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




ATTACHMENT B

Subsurface Investigation Report



HA
Environmental & Water Resources Engineering
Groundwater Consultants

August 28, 1998

REPORT OF
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
(Phase Il Site Assessment)

SWISS VALLEY CLEANERS
1395 McArthur Blvd
San Leandro, CA

The subject site is the Swiss Valley Cleaners located at 1395 McArthur Blvd in San Leandro,

California. The location of the site is shown in Figure 1.

At the request of Henry Bhukhan, owner of the Swiss Valley Cleaners business, an
investigation was conducted in order determine the subsurface environmental conditions in
the immediate vicinity of the above-ground storage and handling of dry-cleaning solvent and
associated dry-cleaning waste products (filters, ete).

11100 SAN PABLO AVE., SUITE 200-A « EL CERRITO, CALIFORNIA 94530 » (510) 620-0891 = FAX (610) 620-0894
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FIELD WORK

Sampling Locations

The locations of the three hand borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 are shown in Figure 2. The borings
were located as close as possible to the existing dry-cleaning machine, as well as the small
drum storage area located immediately adjacent to the machine. Prior to the conduct of the
field work by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.,, the existing concrete slab floor was cored through at
each of the three locations by Vickers Concrete Sawing Company.

Soil Sampling

On August 19, 1998, shallow soil samples were collected by hand from locations B-1, B-2
and B-3. At each of the sampling locations, soil samples were collected by Hageman-
Aguiar, Inc., personnel using a 3-inch diameter hand-auger.

At each location, soil samples for chemical analyses were collected at depths of 3 feet and
5 feet below the floor surface. After hand auguring to the desired depth, a soil sample
was collected by driving a 2-inch diameter, 6-inch long, brass tube directly into
undisturbed soil in the center of the hand auger. The ends of the brass tube were sealed
with Teflon film, over which were placed plastic end-caps. The end-caps were then
sealed onto the brass tube with clean plastic adhesive tape. All samples were immediately
placed on ice, . then transported under chain-of-custody to. Priority Environmental
Laboratory in Milpitas, California, at the conclusion of the field work.
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Drain Trap Sampli

At the time of the soil sampling work, a sample was collected from the small floor drain
located adjacent to the dry-cleaning machine (see Figure 2). A "grab" water sample was
collected using a new disposable sampling bailer. The water sample was placed inside 40 mi
VOA vials free of any headspace. The water sample was immediately placed on ice and
delivered under chain-of-custody to the laboratory at the conclusion of the field work.

The only other drains that were found during the field work were one floor drain located
inside the boiler room and one floor drain located behind the existing washing machine.
At the time of the investigation, the drain in the boiler room was completely dry. The
drain behind the washing machine was filled with water and laundry detergent suds. Field
FID meter readings indicated no detectable organic vapor concentrations at either of these

locations.

Boring Logs

The hand borings B-1, B-2 and B-3 were logged in the field by Gary Aguiar, Registered
Civil Engineer #34262. The boring logs are provided in Attachment A.

> soil that was encountered during the field work had a natural appearance, with
no discernible odor of any kind. During the soil sampling procedure, each soil sample
was screened in the field for the presence of any Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s)
using a Sensodyne Flame Ionization Detector (FID), Serial Number 30850/3017. This
FID meter is sensitive to any carbon compound, including methane. The various FID
readings are indicated on the boring logs. The FID readings indicated no elevated
concentrations of any organic vapor emanating from the soil.



Borehole Sealing

Following the completion of the soil sampling operation, the entire length of each
borehole was sealed with Portland cement concrete.

Decontamination

All sampling equipment, including augers, drive samplers, and brass tubes were
decontaminated by washing in a water & TSP solution, followed by a double water rinse.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

All analyses were conducted by a California State DOHS certified laboratory in accordance
with EPA recommended procedures (Priority Environmental Laboratory, Milpitas, CA).

All Soil samples were analyzed for Halogmé,ted Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA method
8010).

The one drain trap water sample was analyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(EPA method 8010).

Table 1 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of the soil samples collected from .
borings B-1, B-2 and B-3. As shown in Table 1, no detectable concentrations of either
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) or any other Halogenated Volatile Organic compound were
found in any of the soil samples collected.
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TABLE 1.

Soil Sampling Results

(TCE) (TCA) (PCE)
Other
1,1,1- Compounds
Trichloro- Trichloro- | Tetrachloro- by
Boring Depth ethene ~ ethane ethene EPA 8010
(ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
B-1 3 ND ND ND ND
5 ND ND ND ND
B-2 3 ND ND ND ND
5 ND ND ND ND
B-3 3 ND ND ND ND
5 ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0

ND = Not Detected
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Table 2 presents the results of the laboratory analysis of the “grab” water sample collected
from the small drain trap located in close proximity to the existing d.ry—claéning machine.
As shown in Table 2, no detectable concentrations of Ieithc:r Tetrachloroethene (PCE) or
any other Halogenated Volatile Organic compound were found in the water sample.
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TABLE 2.

Water Sampling Results

(TCE) (TCA) (PCE)
Other
1,1,1- Compounds
Trichloro- | Trichioro- | Tetrachloro- by
Location Date ethene ethane ethene EPA 8010
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
DRAIN 08-19-98 ND ND ND ND
Detection Limit 0.5 05 05 0.5

ND = Not Detected

10
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CONCLUSION

During the course of this investigation, no detectable concentrations of either
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) or other typically associated Halogenated Volatile Organic
compounds were found in any of the soil samples that were collected. All of the soil that
was encduntered during the field work had a natural appearance, with no discernible odor
of any kind. Water sampling and analysis' at the center floor drain, as well as field FID
meter readings at two other floor drains, gave no indications of the presence of any
Halogenated Volatile Organic compounds.

Based upon ﬂ"l& results of this subsurface investigation, it appears that the historical
operation of the existing dry-cleaning machine, including associated materials handling,
has not caused any environmental impact on the near-surface soils located directly beneath
the dry-cleaning area. In addition, inspection and sampling of the three existing floor
drains indicates that the more recent operation of the business by the Bhukhan family has
not caused any discharge of any dry-cleaning chemicals into the drains.

11



b m——
| — m—

REPORT OF SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
SWISS VALLEY CLEANERS
1395 McArthur Blvd, San Leandro, CA

August 28, 1998

EXP. 92-30-79
Gary Aguiar RCE 34262
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ATTACHMENT A

Boring Logs
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SGJECT NAME & LOCATION -

OCA OF BORINC e
LAOATION : SWiss VALLEY CLEANES <A LEANDRO, CA
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HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.



OCATION OF BORE ' PROJECT NAME & LOCATION 7395 72eARTHUR BV
SWISS VANEY CAEAA)B(’S SAN LEANDRA, CA
nmwm METHOD: }Boama
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HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.



LOCATION OF BORING _ ' PAOJECT NAME & LOGATION 1375 e ARTHUR BiVD
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SWISS VAMUEY CLEPNERS, SAN LEAMDRO, CA
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ATTACHMENT B

Laboratory Results
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PLE PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Fracsion

Angst z8, 1998
HAGEMAN AGUIAR, INC.

Erveormgntol

Anglyiical  laberorory

PEL 9303034

Attn: Randal Wilson

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners = San Leandro

Sample I.D.: #1 @ 3°

Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1558

pate Analyzed: Aug 20-~28, 1998

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

Date Submitted: Aug 20, 1938

pDetection limit:

5.0 ug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
: ( ug/¥g) (%)
Chloronethane N.D. -
vinyl Chloride N.D. 83.7
Bromopebhane N.D. —
Chloroethane N.D. ——
Trichlorafluoromethane N.B. ——
1,1=-Dichloroethene N.D. o
Methylene Chloride N.D. ————
1,2~Dichloroethene (TOTAL) N.D. 20.9
1,1-bichloroethane N.D. —
Chlorofoxrm N.D. BG. 4
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane N.D. —————
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. ————
1,2-bBichlcroethane X.B. =me———
Trichlorcethens N.D. 9%.5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. —
Bronodichloromathane N.D. ————
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. ————
Trans—1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. —
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. ——————
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. —————
Tetrachloroethens N.D. 86.1
Dibromcchloromethane N.p. mm==—
Chlorocbenzene N.D. e ——
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N.». mee——
1,3-Dichlorobénzena N.D. e
1,4-Dichlorobenzecne N.D. ———
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ¥.D.  em—e—-
(#
David Duong
Laboratory Director
Tel: 408-3456-9630 Fax: 408-9 *6-9663

1764 Hoursl Court Milpites, CA. 85035
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August 28, 1998
HASEMAN AGUIAR, INC.

Faviconrent!

Aralyical  Laboratory

@@, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
L

PEL # 9808034

Attn: Randal Wilson

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners = San Leandro

Sanple I.D.: #1 @ 57

pate Sampled: aug 15, 1998

Date Analyzed: Aug 20-28, 1998

Method of Analysis: EPA B010

Date Submitted: Aug 20, 1998

petection 1limit:

5.0 ug/Xg

1764 Howret Court Milplas, CA. 93035

COMPQUNL NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kg) (%)
Chloromethane w.ey @092 0 e
vinyl Chioride N.D. 83.7
Bromomethane N.D. —————
Chloroethane Wbz 9 e
Trichlorofluoromathana N.D, -
1,1=Dichloroethene ¥-p: 220000 e
Methylene Chloride N.D. o
1,2=Dichloroethene (TCTAL} N.D. 90.9
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. -————
Chloroform H.D. 86.4
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane R.D. ————
carbon Tetrachloride N.D. —————
1,2~-Dighloroethane N.D.  mem=——
Trichloroethene N.D. 99.5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. ———
Bromodichloromethane ¥.p.  =em——
2-Chloroethylvinylether N.D. —————
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropens H.D. e
cis~1,3=Dichloropropene N.D. i
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. ————
Tetrachloroethene ¥.D. 86.1
Dibromochloromethane N.D. —————
Chlorobanzene N.D.  meme——
Bromoforn N.D. F——
1,1,2,2=-Tetrachloroethana N.D. = s
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene N.D. —————
1,4-pichlorobenzene N.D. S
1,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. A
David Duong
Laboratory Director
Tol: 408-946-9636 Fax: 408-946-9663
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Q/\‘? PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
| | Procision ~Ervirormaniol  Anaiytical  laborotary

August 28, 1994 . PEL # 9808034
HAGEMAN AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Randal Wilson

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners - San Leandro
Sample I.D.: #2 @ 5°

Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1938 Date Submitted: Aug 20, 1998
Date Analyzed: Aug 20-28, 1998

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limik: 5.0 wug/Kg

COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( ug/Kqg) (%)

.

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Browmomethane *
Chlorcethane
Trichloroflusromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichlorocethena (TOTAL)
1,l-Dichlorcethane
Chloxofornm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichlorcethene

~ 1,2=Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,.2 -Trichloroetham
Tatraahlﬁruathene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene
Bremoform
1,1,2,2=Tetrachloroaethanc
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
i,4=Dichlorobenzene
1,2—Dichloroban§enn
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David Duong
Laboratory Director

e e e et e

1764 Howrel Courl Milpitas, CA. 35035 Tel: 408-946-3636 Fax: 408-946-0663
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2, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

Procision  Environrenta!  Angiytical  loboretary
August 28, 1998 PEL # 9808034

HAGEMAN AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Rancdal Wilsoen

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners - San Leandro
Sample I.D.: #2 @ 3/ - .

Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1998 Date sSubmitted: Aug 20, 19%8
Date Analyzed: Aug 26-28, 1998

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 Detection limit: 5.0 ug/Xg

COHPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
{ ug/Kg) . (%)

Chloronethane

vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane

Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichlorcethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorofornm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorocethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2=-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromaethane
2-Chlorcethylvinylether
Trang-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cis~1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethena
Dibromechloronsthane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform ' N.D. -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcetnane N.D. ————
1,3~Dichlorobenzene R.pD. e
1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. ————
l,z-nichlorohengann w.p. e

Pl
L

David Duong
Laboratory Director
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1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA. 95035 Tel: 403-545-9696 Fax: 408-945-9653
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Precision

Eovwnneniol  Aralyizal . loboratory

%/ PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
YL : |

August 28, 1998
HAGEMAN AGUIAR, INC.

PEL # 9808034

Attn: Randal wilson

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners - San Leandro

Sampleé I.D.: #3 @ 37
Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1998

Date Analyzed: Aug 20-28, 1993

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

Date subamitted: Aug 20, 19938

Datectipn limit:

CONCENTRATION

{ ug/Kg)

5.0 ug/Kg

SPIKE RECOVERY

(%)

Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2=-Dichloroethene (TOTAL)
1,1~-Dichloreethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2=Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloronethane
2~-Chloroethylvinylether
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropens
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethana
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoforn
1,1,2,2=Tetrachloroethans
1.3-Dichlurubnnzune
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobeqzane

b7

Pl

e

David Dueng
Laboratory Director

1764 Hourel Court Milpitas, CA. 950as
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o[, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

I Precision  Emvicnmental  Amaiyticel  Loberatory
August 28, 1998 PEL # 9508034

HAGEMAN AGUIAR, INC. Attn: Randal Wilson

Projeaﬁ nare: Swiss Valley Cleaners - San Leandro
Sample I.D.: #3 @ 5/

Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1998 Date Submitted: Aug 29, 1998
Date Analyzed: Aug 20-28, 1998
Method of Anmlysis: EPA 3010 : Detection limit: 5.0 wug/Kg
COMPOUND NAME CONCENTRATION SPIKE RECOVERY
( wg/Kg) : (%)
Chloromethane K.D. o
Vinyl chloride N.D. 83.7
Bromomethane N.D. = et
Chloresthane N.D. —————
Trichlorofiuoromethane H.D. -—————
1,1-Dichloroethene N.D. —————
‘Methylena Chloride N.D. ———
1,2-Dichloroetheng (TOTAL) N.D. $0.9
1,1-Dichloroethane N.D. - —————
Chloroform N.D. 85.4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N.D. ————
Carben Tetrachloride N.D. - e
1,2-pichlorcethane N.D. e
Trichloroethene N.D. 95.5
1,2-Dichloropropane N.D. —————
I Bromcdichloromethane N.D. ki
2-Chloreethylvinylethex N.D. -
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. =
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene N.D. e
l 1 i 1 # 2 "Triﬁhlﬂrﬂothane Hc D. s
Tetrachloroethene N.D. B6.1
Dibromochloromethane N.D. -———
l Chlorobenzene N.D. PR
Bromoform N.D, ——————
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane N.D. —————
1,3-Dichlorobenzane N.D. ———
l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N.D. -
. l.,2-Dichlorobenzene N.D. | wm———
' b
e

’ David Duong
Laboratory Director
Tel: 408-046-9G36

l 1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95035 Fax: 408-946-9663
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ANALYSIS
. HAGEMAN - AGUIAR, INC.
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August 28, 1998
HAGEMAN AGUTAR, INC.

Precwsn  Siweromeerio!l Anolywcal  oboratsry

PEL # 9808035

Attn: Randa! Wilson

Project name: Swiss Valley Cleaners -~ San Leandro

Supl& T.D.:2 SVC=1

Date Sampled: Aug 19, 1998

Date Analyzed: aug 20-28, 1998

Method of Analygic: EPA 8010

COMPOUND NAME

Date Submitted: Aug 20, 1998

Detection limit: 5.0 wg/Kg

CONCENTRATION
(ug/L)

SPIKE RECOVERY
(%)

Chloromethare

Vinyl Chloride
Bromcmgthane
Chloroethanse
Trichlorefluorcmethane
1,1-pichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
1,2-Dichloxraethene (TOTAL)
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorofornm
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlocoethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromedichloronethane
2=Chlorcethylvinylether
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropenc
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tatrachlorcethane
Dibromochloremethane
Chlerobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,3~Dichlorobenzene
1,4=-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dich1orobenfene

s

é%aag?bd““ﬂb“i
e

David Duong
Laboratory bDirector

T e e e 14, e e il

1764 Houret Court Milpitas, CA. 95015

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N' D-
N.D.
N.D.
HI Dl-

Tel: 408-246-9656

-

Fax: 408-946-9663
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; TIME mE T
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Waste Disposal Documentation
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! RQ, WASTE, TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

6.1, UN1897, PG Il INVOICE N@.
' FOO2 =
TRANSPORTER e
AAD Disposal Facility:
P.O. Box 58525 AAD Distributions, Inc,
%306 E. 3(8:1'2 gggsﬁg 2306 E. 38th Street, Vernon, CA 90058
ermnon,
Tel: (213) 582-5900 chh# CAD%;;}‘;/K? %
EPA # CAD 981414386 Manifest # =
DRI VILE momhe§ g6 B PR S T
[GENERATOR! ‘ . e
MM RG M LY wiBAnsTs L YR R
NAME ‘ ACCOUNT NO.
ey Ahabiian I = s o SR By
CONTACT PERSON EPANO::
' LA e Brdtoie Bl
ADDRESS

San Lzandsd Lo WY
cITy STATE -
iR 48 1159

TELEPHMONE NO. | )

WASTE PICKED-UP ON

Qry. DESCRIPTION

BASE AMOUNT
STANDARD FILTER CARTRIDGE

SPUIT FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 9%")
LARGE FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 18%")

LS
TFEY yauib WASTE

POWDER _ :
/ 7/ 22 () ADDITIONAL Po | 266 | 7S7L
EDA | 2/, 7S |

.77

SUPPLIES DELIVERED

/ /&

OPAIDCKH 'PAID CASH TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

AUTHORIZED TRANSPORTER'S SIGNATURE DATE

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION
Generater cedifies that waste described on atfached manifest is Waste Tetrachloroathylene generated by dry-cleaning operation and It has been packagaed in
accordance with ransporters specification. This also cerlifies that all ewnership of above described materials are franstarad to transporter for the pupose of recycling,
incineration, disposal or other purpose deemed appropriate. Generator understands that all accounts are on C.0.D. basis. if no one b available to maka payment of ihe
fime of service, generator will make full payment within 10daysof the datte of service. No statements will ba sent. Generator heraby asks AAD to mail the generator a menthly
remindler nofice on all unpaid invoices, The charge for this additional service is $3.00 per reminder notice per month par invoice. Generator agrees fo pay AAD 1.75% interast
. per month on all past due Invoices. In The event of default the generator aiso agrees to pay AAD any and dll costs iIncluding collection costs, court cost and affomey fees.

AAD certifies it is permitied by q:\proegghe-mysmmen!;ql a?_‘s;\des to accept your dry cleaning Tefrachlorosthylene Waste.
o ‘:_"_d_._-__'____,.._.—--———f:-v-‘—i—-r:__.:‘;: e ’/ﬁ g v %
AUTHORIZED GENERATORS SIGNATURE DATE

Vi Al

NAME



State of "ullFemm-—-Enwrcmmgnrqi P#xllon ency

¢

~» Form Approved OMB No, 20507003 (Expires 30, -99) 5 See Instructions on back of page 6. Deporiment of Toxic Substanees Cantral

Please prinl or lype. Form d'uslgrlsd' for use on alite (12 pa.rcM fypewritar.

RNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

-800-424-8802;

n
H

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

DTSC 8022A (4/97)
EPA 8700—22

’ Sacramenio, Calilornia

A

Infarmation in the shaded areas
is not required by Federal law.

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generalor’s US EPA ID Mo, Manifest Decument Mo, 2. Poge 1

WASTE MANIFEST . | g yqqaqadaqdsiza7E |

3. Generator's Name.and Mailing Address

9 ';#l

0y :l.ﬂwt pmhﬂ'm . 1«

Swizs Mally Claansrs ¥
1333 Me Arthur Bl.; Sen Leandes, ©R 384577
4. Genarator’s Phone | 3“3) 483-1119

5. Transperter | Company Nams 4. US EPA ID Nomber . ¥
ARD Disposal Co. 5 ﬂl RI 31 I ral rzs| 3! al Bl AI tf
7. Tronsperter 2 Company MName 8, US EPA ID Number =
9. Designoted Facility Mome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number B ‘
ARD Distributiens & Dry Cldaning Service, Ind.’ s~ L OO RNA
2306 E. 3&8&h B2t, o Lt“'ﬁ“ '..--wH‘W""‘”. :
7 il b b A Ny
Verngn, CH 2005 BEDEEREE R R “;ﬂﬁ. i £ ¢ V-
11, US DOT Daescripien (including Proper Shipping Mame, Hazord Class, and ID Numbar} lea Cnmai'r}ﬁ:‘e__ gunl?i:rl ‘v':'/a:it
a.

R strachioroefiy T ane, ettt rmeT——
3 d 1 T

c| P8It tDEam
E
‘E’ R3, Waste, Tetrachioroethyiene, 5.1,UH1837
R FOILIY (DR39:
A -
T c. ﬁw‘ ) s Al
bl ¢ g e e
O 5 'ﬁ R 1) *r‘
N%‘““' laghe e
p [ | | L L[] g gm0 Ko
d.
4 e 3 v ‘;m\m p
M ,,;w ﬂ!“"”" o nﬂwmd pess
Gty £ i :
mﬂt* Al < P Mr*-'* sl
; . o n:ﬁiz‘mnww“!* o f-f.fff'ﬁ anae "‘w ?: r
& i oo g 4 L’M‘ '.“n‘.qa‘-ﬂ'\. T i“j‘ At WY
B Honding rsctiorsond Aerl et Emergency Combach:(808)3996211, (R19)349-0704, (213) "8(:* 5300
16. GENERATOR'S CER'IIH.CA'I'IDN' | hﬂﬂ!b}‘ dﬂﬂlmﬂ thet the contents of this consi nhent are ’\l"f&hd accurately dascribed ulwv-l by proper shp ing name and: oru ¢lassified, packed,
murlu:d ond |aba|¢d nnd drq in uli Mpﬁ!.‘fi s condnhr.m Fur rrnmpor‘f hlghwuy nneur&lng r¢ qpp icable inlnmi:riu:ml und nuhqnufgwgrnmnm rhgu atians. .
! if l am o |wga quanlity genarater, Ii:ur!lfy thui | have o pregrom In place 1o reduce the volume and toxicity oF waste g-nnmlud e th dqgrno | have determined te bo sconomice
proclicable and Ihot I have selected the practicable method of treatmant, storage, or dispasal currantly availabls to me which minimizes the present and Rulure fhreat 1o human l,gqlrr;
and the enviconment; OR, if | om @ mmf | quantily generaler, | hm made ¢ good foith effort lo minimize mvy waste generolion and seloct the best wisste management methed that is
I:m:\ilublc to me and that | can affard
v Pnnicd/l'ypcd NumZ &W JPJU@ Signature /Z’;;_-_ /ﬁw OME gy
=Y D s _‘-_r’r i | |
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowladgement of Recdipt of Materiols 3
= Pm;lledﬂyp.& Moma : é'm Da m:g
AT U P LESES ‘ ol-Avd
[] 9’ Transperter 2 A-:knuw g t of Receipt of Materialy - St g
¥ _Prinhdf'l'yped Name . , : 5'9“““"’ . . 1. . Mot LRy L. Yeor
' e P e N et et S dl y ;
: e b by |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space y * -
A | -
c L
l : :I L
L e -
1 20 Facility Owner or Operator Carlificalion of receip of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noled in tem 19.
T Monlh
Y

DO NOT WMJTE BELOW THIS LINE.

. "l"P"OW TSDF SFNDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
.. [Generators who submit hozardous waste for transport oul-of-state,
pmduce campleted copy of this copy ﬂnd send to DTSC within 30 days.)

Prmﬁ}{mﬂd?ﬂr\(f Mf;’ /-/,'// s'wri,L,./r ) ‘ - . /ﬂl |%}R

e e S T L S

— e et pm e s



RQ, WASTE, TETRACHLOROETHYLENE -
6.1, UN1897, PG il INVOICE N9

g FOO2 34
TRANSPORTER
AAD Diséposa! : Facility:
P.O. Box 58525 AAD Distributions, Inc.
2306 E. 38th Street 2306 E. 38th Street, Vemon, CA 90058
Vernon, CA 90058 EPA # CAD 98139741

Tel: (213) 582-5900 év .
E:’A#CAD 981414386 Manifest # ? Z Z?-?Z 7

GENERATORl """ T

Loading: BREARR

Swiss Yally Cleaners

S184831115

NAME ACCOUNT NO.
anyy Bhukiar RS E42T
CONTACT PERSON Hanyy Bhokihan ER‘?'F,"?” i 5

1295 Mo Arkhoar Bl ; Cexl 000 |S3d402-

ADDRESS

fast Packap: 10788, 98

pamvow B/13I7TE

CITY San Leandro STATE s 2P ST

TELEPHONE NO. (D1 488711173

WASTE PICKED-UP ON

ary. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
BASE AMOUNT
/ STANDARD FILTER CARTRIDGE 12 s

SPLIT FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 9%")

" LARGE FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 18%*) poy]
/ LIQUID WASTE /= &/ e T 2
st POWDER 1T -

F172 () ADDITIONAL 177 _'5/;62‘_ =5, 3¢

Fad i
K<NA 17,3 <%

SUPPLIES DELIVERED

7 /¢

PAID CK # 0O PAID TAL NT DUE
AUTHORIZED TRANSPORTER.S"SIGNATURE " DATE

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION
Generator carfifies that waste describad on aftached manifest is Waste Tetrachiorostilene generated by dry-cleaning cperation and It has been packaged in
accordance with transporter's specification. This alse cartifies that all ownership of above described materials are fransferrad to fransporter for the purpose of recycling.
Incineration, disposal or other purpose deemed appropriate. Generater understands that all accounts are on C.0.0. basis. Ifno one is availkable to make payment of the
firne of service, generatorwillmake full payment within 10 days of the datae of service. No staternents will be sent. Genarator hereby asks AAD tomail the generator amonthly
remindar notice on all unpald invoices. The charge for thisadditional service ks $3.00 per rerninder notica per month per involce. Generator agrees fo pay AAD 1.75%Interest
per month on all past due involces. In the avent of defaul the generator also agrees to pay AAD any and all costs Including collection costs, court cost and affomay fees.
AAD cartifies it s permittad by appropriate governmental uge/ngés to accept yoyr dry cleaning Telrachlorcethylena
¥ ! “ = ! s ¥4
e

AUTHORIZED GENERATORS SIGNATURE .~ DATE

-
=

.-/
NAME—




Stata of Cuhfnrmﬂ--Enqunmnnlol Protection A.gm:y

' Form Approved OM&No. 2050-0039 (Expires$-30-9) See Instructions on back of page 6. Dapartment of Taxic Subtances Conlrol
) i Please print or fype.’ an%ugﬂnd for use en alite fl'2-pilch] fypawritar, Sacramenta, California
1. Generator's US EPA 1D Me. Monifest Dacument Na. 2. Page 1 Infarmatian in the shaded areas
7 UleoRM HAZARDOUS e e is not raquired by Federal low.
e b et QHLI*Z!*ZI'?I'HE-‘*IH'JQSIEEI?&

3 Gumrolqg': Name and Mailing Address
Swiss Yally Cleansrs

g 1395 Me Arthur 2l., Bar Lpandro, TA 94577
o 4. Gensrator's Phona (3100 483Z-1119
{é 5. Trensperter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number
® GRG Dispossal e, CRRe&AVBIGB 4
g . 0 I O i
[ 7. Transperter 2 Company Mema B us EPA 1D Numbar ‘] 5
"_' ! B A T S Rt S e g gl u.-.. NiaE 'f:."‘t Wi ‘i_J FERRPTRRC SR F-Sra b
l|1|r|r||n1|.. i i
9. Das}inumga:nl? Name and Site Addres:s . - 1G. USEPA ID Number St 4 'Q ﬂ g q y htﬂ #I
O Distributions vy Clasning Sarvice, inc. o 'ri- |_ q 7| q_ 1;
2306 E. 38th St. bt
Vernon, CA 90038 [ CLH B3 8 1337 44 75...1: L'_'iﬁ.. .'?l.."’ o !31 : ]
11, US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Class, and ID Number) 1qu Conmin;}:' 1&;:?!;‘ ‘\:I'UL:':;' it o h s

88829329

-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CAl

wo—;}mrrlZma

K3, Haste, Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1,UN1897 o
PBIII (D@32} 50 ) BH 25' p)/ fwn“m gﬂg@
> R@,Waste, Tetrachlorazthylene, 6.1, UNLEST g é‘ij

DEIIT (DB3T (ﬁﬂlz qmdﬂpzcj 8 [FAR ﬁ&ﬁ

_er%?&ﬁe g

‘-.-
ki

N N.{'l'«"wﬁ',i'f:r-”""‘
#.T,‘l-.-w b &
: S -“;Hgnn.h

Y

i e el B '..rhnﬂ

ar‘genr‘g ..-:mt-?.ct (B@w) 39562114, ‘Pt’?)?‘&?--ﬂr@-&. fEl??SB-E-u?@E‘i

vy P W W

FEIO T Bt Sbg s “-v-"

! b | #‘ bl d
TS Spn‘:wl Handling Instructions and Mdmml lnForrnohon El

m:n CFR 268,70, WTE Pﬂwﬂmﬂﬁﬂi RENGRATED ﬁ‘! TFi mmw‘m iS A RESTRICTED WASTE WITH TRZARME T swmu - QA5

d

| 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |hereby declare thal the contents of Hm- consignmenl ara fully und occumluiL dascribed obove by proper shipping name and are classified, pueked
murhad und 1clbe ud und ara in 9" nnpo:ts in pmpar condilim ?ﬂr !‘rclmpo ’iy Ih ch o:uordmg fo opp jcable mlwnuhoﬂul and nahonurgmrnmnl mgvlnhnm

IFlam a |¢Irg¢ qllclnhiz gunufumr, | CﬂﬂlFf thet 1 ln::w o pm?l‘um in p[uc: o rpduct ﬂlc volume and Joxicity of waste ganelmed e fhn degree | hnve dalermmed fo be economicall
practicable and that | hove s-vhchd the practiceble methad of treatmant, starage, or disposal currently ovailable to me which minimizes the pressnt and future thraat to human quﬁ
and the enviroament; OR, if | am o srnur | quantity generator, | hove made o good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste mancgemant mathod that is
available to me and that | can afard.

Printed/Typed Nomc/";f/m Au,\ 5]/ ff? /~( & /{/ @ Signqlun: /‘,{_-7 _-C_‘,:-"_';Z.:.-—-—-"“"j"f; o

17, Tronsporter 1 Fefindwledaement of Rm:mpl(af Maierials

Wi LEyE S [ 2k fie e )2 2 |

18. Tradsporter 2 Acknowled ement ¢ Rgcelptnj.h‘lurnr,mh e I e
Printed /Typed Name Signalurg Menth Day Year

T S U 2 B ey f

19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce

_IN_CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1

18
20, Fasility Owner ar Operatar Gmliﬂmnm 6k receipt of hazardaus matericls coverad by this manifast ex:epl ashalad in Hem 19.

Pri 7'[ yped Mame Signature . e B ¥ Maonth ?
#ﬁﬂﬁuﬁéﬁmf o 0 S N S Y & ;491'2 57
" DO NOT WRITE. BELOW THIS JLINE.
S R
i¢ 'Yellow:  TSDF{SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
1 b ({Generalers whe submit hazardous wasta far transport aut-ol-slate,
produce completed copy of this copy and send fo DTSC within 30 days.)

- = -y

DTSC 80224 (4/97)
EPA B700—22 :



RQ, WASTE, TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

6.1

, UN1897, PG il
FOO2’

INVOICE N9

2583

TRANSPORTER

AAD Disposal
P.O. Box 58525
2306 E. 38th Street

Vemon, CA 90058
Tal: (323) 582-5900

Facility:

* AAD Distributions, Inc.
2306 E. 38th Street, Vermnon, CA 90058
EPA # CAD 981397417

st I~k a -
<,.-§ ,,:-?q-..-?./ ‘_;‘..

EPA # CAD 981414386 Manifest #
mml Service Oycles i.nading: REAR

- NAME SWisg Uﬂ} .l‘r £ &Fcalr—‘:‘.l' S Accw"‘r No_ E;ilz‘q'a'\?'ii :i.g

c’ Arin s §r Candit! Do o ey s

/ ‘. S >ONTACT PERSON Henry—Bhusnar EPA NO, . CALBREG34EY 2
fusr -7 Map Fg:

o ADDRESS 1395 Me frihue B,

Ty _San Leandro gTATE Czp 34877 Lask Pickups 18/16/58

TELEPHONE NO. (i _4835-111%

ezirow B/13528

WASTE PICKED-UP ON

Qry. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
STANDARD FILTER CARTRIDGE
SPUT FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 9%")
LARGE FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 18%") T
Fi UQUID WASTE o ont | Al % 16
POWDER 587 =Y i
ADDITIONAL
SUPPLIES DELIVERED
,--.:m':""ﬂ\\
2 %
QO PAID CK # 0 PAID CASH TOTAL AMOUNT DU z .2 /

an dmsne

~AUTHORIZED TRANSPORTER'S SIGNATURE

* “-GENERATOR CERTIFICATION é?
Geanerator cedifies that waste described on attached manifest is Waste Tetrachloroglhylene generated by dry-cleaning operation and it has been packaged in accordance

DATE

ol

(W

with transporter's specification. This also cerlifies that all ownership of above described materials are transferred to transporter for the purpose of recycling, incineration,
disposal or other purOpose deemed appropriate. Generator understands that all accounts are on C.0.D. basis. If no one is available to make payment at the time of service,
genarator will make full payment within 10 days of the date of service. No statements will be sent. Generator hereby asks AAD to mail the generator a monthly reminder
notice on all unpaid involces. The charge for this additional service is $3.00 per reminder notice per month per month per invoice. Generator agrees to pay AAD 1.75%
interest per month on ail past due invoices. In the event of default the generalor also agrees to pay AAD any and all costs including collection costs, court cost and attorney
fees. Generalor agrees to manage and/or store all hazardous waste containers in a sealed conlainment are (system) that is designed and operated in accordance with
subsection (b) of Section 66264.175 of Tittle 22, California Code of Regulatlions {CCR) and also agrees to fully comply with Article 9 of Title 22, CCR. Generator further
agrees to hold harmless AAD, its officers, agents and employees from all claims and liabilities in connection with any and all soil and ground contaminations at the generators
location(s) and surounding properties. AAD certifies it is permitted by appropriate governmental agencies to accept your dry cleaning Tetrachloroethylene Waste.

,_'_,._..-.—...‘

-~ (—’.v’

I“ry &Y

DATE
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99297235

ONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802: WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALL 1-800-852-7550

F
1

N
&

Swate af Californio—Envirenmenial Protection Agency 5 - i k F
Form Approved OMB Ne:. 2050-0039 [Expires 7-30-79) See Instructions on bﬂl’- of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Contral
Plaass print or type.  Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typawriter. . ' Sacramenio, Califomla
A 1. Genaretor’s US EFA ID Mo, Menifest Document. Mo, Infermetien in the shaded arees
A UNIFDRM HAZARDOUS | is net required by Federal law.
. e ERL LD ELERE EITCR: _
3. Generator's Mame and Mu'rling Address - 7 }5{%
Awiss Yally Cleaners : ' 3
1335 e Arthup Bl 7 San jeandre, 00 Q4577
4. Gaoerotor's Phone ' (511 ' 4u5-~1114%7
5. Transportar 1 Company Mame ) 6, US EPA.ID Mumber
s o — = = o
HAD Disposal o | L‘I Hi RI Fﬂl Ell wl iZil \:;I ﬁ[ SI i’:l b3
2
7. Tranzporter 2 Cempany MNom B. US EPA ID Numbec X
: CB e r R e e N L KN o Vo b
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Addrass IO__ US EPA ID Numbar T )
AGE Distributisns & Dry Lleaning Servies, Inc.
SABE z. Z8th S5, %
Uarnsn OO OORGH ledalnlalal 4l sl e+ sl ¢z
12, 5 R IPT
11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hozard Class, ond 1D Number) Nzn. C"mm’;;r;e Quantity Lﬁvggit
a.
SHEly WEEh e, Tehveehiorsebhylene; &. 1, HN1EYT ;
gr PRILT (A33) i *r::('-'v."‘f"---f | || e B
N ” - ;
E Ral, Hasta, Tetrachlaroetnylens, &, 1, UNISS7
PEIIT {DB2WM
4 Bl {0ea Dbl F M akl/16 8
1 < >
o
R
2T
oz AT aiey X
W
% i ..':-!.H:.r' TS Ve L o L A s
15, Special Handling Instructions s - o
L1} ¢ 14, (213) 9490704, (213 S8E-5900
< “ < )
z
wih
I
= ;
= 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: |héreby doclare that the contents of this consignment are fully end occurately dascribed above by proper sﬁipri'ng nama and ara clossified, packed,
6 marked, ond labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for iranspori by highway occording to apglicable internationol and natiancl governmens regulations.
; IE1 am a largg quanti gem“mtor, | cartify that | have o program in place to reduce the voluma and hu‘lci?v of waste generated to the degree | hqv-u determinad 1o be ecansmical
s practicable and that | have selstted the practicoble muihudr:,j trealmant; storage, of dispasal currently available ta me which minimizes the préserit and fulure threal to human heall
and. tha-enviranment; OR, if | am a small quentity gbneroler, | have mads & godd faith. effert ta minimize my waste genaration and select the best wasie management mathed that is
% .availoble to me and that I:an_aﬂp(d. . ;
P . Printed/Typed Mame ‘é Signature s puit T ;;u-'“" Menth Day " Year
2 . . ﬁ"j T Ned T ]
ol __é P A : o S AN Y
%) ITl 17. Transporier 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt offMairials » g mmem - v
& , 5 7 pr———n = -
w 3 Phnj_ud/Tfpnd Mame (--"Slgr:g!!;;:' = S, i ' Menth Day 7. Yéor
] Y, =, - il . ¥ -""""':-_a_-, - ol " - 3 e fp—y
Bl AN ey B g e e AR 12 A1 T2
wl Db IB'."'TFU"MErmr 2 Acknbrwladgement of Recaip! of Malarials c By e LB 3
o # Printed/Typed Name -1 Signature Manth Day Yeor
ﬁ E i e e i, ! I l ' l 1
2 B ; atil N Tk R e r, BRI L s .'.‘_ e, ghcaig iy i e ?.‘" SRR R | 7T NPT, 'Sl NS I -
8] 19. Discropancy Indication Spoce - ’ S o
= F e $% had
=| A TR
CI: ’
! : .
| 20. Faocility Owner or Operatar Cerfification of receipt of hazardous malerials covered by this manifest excepl as noted In llem 19.
T | PEnmd/Typed Name E‘/ —_'_.__,-" Sighatura - t r__Doy P4l
* ourat - 221099
A00d T WAl Wi
] e r i r g
% ¥

DO NOT v{vj&h‘s BELOW THIS LINE.

- Yallow: TSDF SENDS THIS COPY TO GENERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
it {Generalors wha submil hazardeus woste for transpart aut-of-stale,
S:icagggz’}zé””' ’ ’ * produce complated copy of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days.)

-



RQ, WASTE, TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
6.1, UN1897, PG Il " INVOICE Ne°

FOO2 4355 4,
TRANSPORTER
AAD Dis £osa! | Facility:
P.O. Box 58525 AAD Distributions, Inc.
%306 E 3?:1‘2 gggseg 2306 E. 38th Street, Vemnon, CA 90058
ernon,
O oot EPA # CAD 931:}97:&17/ > 7 >
EPA # CAD 981414386 Manifest # z
WRI Service Cycles Loading: REAR
NAME Bwiss Ually Dleanevs ACCOUNT NO. _S184851119
CONTACT PERSON __Hanry Bhukhan EPA NO. _CRLBEDNI42TE

Map Pos

ADDRESS 1395 o Ariohoae Bl

cry _San Leandro  STATE CH zip__ 24877 Last BES LTS

F"Lf"’xlﬁ'

TELEPMONE NO. [_51%) _483-1]1%5

WASTE PICKED-UP ON

QTy. DESCRIPTION

" STANDARD FILTER CARTRIDGE
SPLIT FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 9%")
LARGE FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 18%")

g LIQUID WASTE iz Fo2 197 €
POWDER a8 BIERRE
ADDITIONAL e 24

& PR - p—

SUPPLIES DELIVERED

,‘ (e

T
D PAID CK # “‘Ef 9 I) O PAID CASH YoTAL AMOUNT bug _& /- 3~
K-15-99

Aumemzsmﬁnspomea S SIGNATURE DATE
GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

Generator certifies that waste dea bed on a ed manifest is Waste Tetrachlorogthylene generated by dry-cleaning operation and it has been packaged in accordance
with transporter’s specification. This certifies that all ownership of above described materials are transferred to transporter for the purpose of recydling, incineration,
disposal or other purlpose desmed appropriate. Generator understands that all accounts are on C.0.D. basis. If no one is available to make payment at the time of service,
generator will make full payment within 10 days of the date of service. No statements will be sent. Generator hereby asks AAD to mail the generator a monthly reminder
notica on all unpaid invoices. The charge for this additional service is $3.00 per reminder notice per month per menth per invoice. Generator agrees 1o pay AAD 1.75%
interest per manth on all past due inveices. In the event of default the generator also agrees lo pay AAD any and alf costs including collection costs, court cost and attoney
fees. Generator agrees to manage and/or store all hazardous waste containers in a sealed containment are (system) that is designed and operated in accordance with
subsection (b) of Saction 66264.175 of Tittle 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR) and also agrees to fully comply with Article 9 of Title 22, CCR. Generator further
agrees to hold harmless AAD, its officers, agents aru;! employees from all claims and liabilities in connection with any and all soil and ground contaminations at the generators
location(s} and surrounding properties. by appropriate governmental agencies to accapt your dru;laanmg Telracl)lgroethylene Waste

L — LN S
e e /
Au*qumzeo fg:,wo g StGNATUHE DATE /s
Gt

NAME




" Siate of Californie—Enavirenmental Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 7-30-99)

Please print or Izpe Form designed lor use on elite [12-pilch) typowritar,

See Instructions on back of page 6.

Depariment of Taxic Substances Cantrel
Sacramants, Califarnia

Infermation in the shoded oreas

DTSC 8022A [1/99)
EPA 8700—22

sl s A T O 1..G tor's US EPA ID Na. Menifest Dacumant No. 2. Poge 1
4 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS SEEEE ° Is ek required by Fedsral low.
WASTE MANIFEST |
ol ploh lolplalalslelelzlals dalp o R
3. Generater's Name and Meiling Addrass A W&wﬂuﬁw W
Swiss Yally Tleanars Y '
wémﬁmr‘m M’
B | | « SassMnyithon Bl., San Leandro, £A 94577 Ledolo bl ot ] J Ll L I
P~ ; ?fﬂ‘l uﬂ.:‘.r'f"l‘!\:l !
é.l) 5. Transparier | Compony Name 4. US EPA ID Number ﬁ MWA‘M‘ {m{ i
9 |
: - s 'r i
= AAD Disposal Do, ERRPPPPPEEEL I'.L rmmfnﬂm-a iﬁi@f‘ MW
2 S et 2 Campnry Home 8. US EPA ID Number S,'Ermfrggw 316 %}w o y
2 EREESEEEERWN . R e
Nu 9. Designaled Facilily Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G WW"“’ W R e ety r
< 5 - 3 . " = ! K i iy T \ . +
%g AR Disteributions & Dry Cleaning Service, Inc.
238 E. 38th 5.
oot Nl sk bhbbblbblLlb . 74
- b Tty ! [ T : 4 - I o *
#5 11. US DOT Description [including Praper Shipping Name, Hazard Cfoss. and 1D Number) Ngo. unra:gfg;_;;_ gm‘:‘:?; \:r:ﬁ:ir ), w
gg 5 Se 3L
T - 5 '3 et
'gj = B, Wacte, Yetrackioronthelone Sl 0897
~| 1_PBIIL (DO3B) [ | e[| [
*3 : R, Waste, Totracnisrenthviens, &.1,UNI897 z}[)ff aé’ {:/é
S| A L PBITE {DA3S) |41 | 5w 1
g. P e
@| O
= LLf 1 il
w d.
Z
ud
(&
b AR
.'_.-g. il w i J, t WWW"
e © E/14
i . e
j ! e ¥ o
z FYLIY L LFJ L L s
o 15. Special Handling Insiructions and Additional Informalion
= Emergensy Contact: (323)582-5200 , (510 3822404
= ifze Spprapriate Persepal grotection gear :
[25]
€T
£H B I ' A
= 14. GENERA.‘I'OR 5 C!R'[IHCA'I'ION | hereby declare that the contents of Ihll consignment are fully and u:curuiu|r deseribed abave by preper shipping nome ond ore clossified, packed,
6 morked, and |obeled, qnd Jare in oll respects in pmp:r mnd;hon ﬁ:\f rronspml ¥ hughwny uccudmg 1o npp icable international and national gavernment regulations.
Eﬁ i#1om a Iw\gn quunil gamlr\cror, | corhfy thui | hwn a program in plncu to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | have determined to be economicall
& praclicable and thot |Tuvﬂ selectad the practicoble malhodm? trealmanl, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and luture thraat te human healt
and the enviranment; OR, if | am a small quantity generclor, | hove made a good foith offort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste management method that is
S availoble 10 me and that | can afford.
> Printed/Typed Mama ,m 5&#&{ Signoture ’/,—-r"'*}/ - : Y_.,-v' Meon ﬂ\ i
O , / ; P
o1V Lroo ST 7 A T2 ARG
6 } 17. Trdpsportagd) Acknowledgameant of Recaipt of Moterials i N {
og 3 T
S5 & | printed/ Mame (‘"r % Signatura } FE %ﬂu
A =,
i 3 A7 ,g“}f ' lfft//ﬁf{. B o I fl :5’! 6
w | 0 18. {'l"mmpoﬂer 2 Acknowladgemon! of Racnifll' of Materials { N
O ¥ Prinited/Typed Mame <~ -1 ETERrTa | Sighiatira b R Maoith © Day Year
wl f ~/ I
<
| r 19. Discrepancy Indication Space )
Zl A
C
I
L ;
] 20. Faeility Ownar or Operator Cerlificalion of raceipt of hozardous materials cavarad by this manilest gtcept as noted in llem 19, i B SR 3
T | Printed/Typed, Nama p ; ; Signature I ﬁlng!/nﬁ? ,W
Y i = i ¥ ! i
/x;fr:l [eurd] L1217

DC NOT WRITE BELDWETHIS LIME,
Yellow:  TSDF SEMDS THIS COPY

(Genarators whe submit
produce completed copy

TO GEMNERATOR WITHIN 30 DAYS.
hazardeus waste for transpert aut-of-slate,
of this copy and send to DTSC within 30 days.)



- RQ, WASTE, TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
6.1, UN1897, PG I INVOICE ‘N’

TRANSPORTER
AAD Disposal Facility:
P.O. Box 58525 AAD Distributions, Inc.
\2/306 E. 38CT2 Sfreeai' 2306 E. 38th street, Vemon, CA 90058
ermnon, Q005 .
Tel: (323) 582-5900 EPA # CAD 9?:3974] 7 [ /j
o Manifest # / 7..- o4 mx./ g
EPA # CAD 981414386 o laveles ?s d\.a.uru- T

-
S eraae s g

nAwe NS RGCOUNT NG

TIe il y M ILERTIal)

Wap Fgaz
CONTACT PER%%:J D = VW K S EPA Né_ = pEm s

Tl R — —— g Pickup: @B/18/1993
cIry sa— SOME pre— 2P -

TELEPHONE NO. {— =) e, L i

WASTE PICKED-UP ON

ary. DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

STANDARD FILTER CARTRIDGE
SPLIT FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 3%4")

) LARGE FILTER CARTRIDGE (13 x 18%") _ j -
i | uQuUID WASTE i g.¢] | Heo /o
Powoen ZOAT =3
ADDITIONAL Z7 7 X U

SUPPLIES BELIVERED 1

16/

/A . o
m i _4_@__ C) PAID CASH I — 7/ AR
" ; ~ L6~ 0
AUTHORIZED Tﬁmsmgyen S SIGNATURE DATE

! GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

Ganeralor cerlifies that waste deseribed on attached manifest is Waste Tetrachloroethylene generated by dry-cleaning operation and it has been packaged in accordance
with transporter's specification. This also certifies all ownership of above described materials are transferred to transporter for the purpose of recycling, incineration,
disposal or olher purpose deemed appropriate. Generator understands that all accounts are on C.0. D. basis. i no one is available to make payment at the ime of service,
generator will make full payment within 10 days of the date of service. No statements will be sent. Generator hereby asks AAD to mail the generator a monthly reminder
nolice on all unpaid invoices. The charge for this additional service is $3.00 per reminder notice per month per invoice. Generator agrees to pay AAD 1.75% interest per
month an all past due invoices. In the event of default the generator also agrees to pay AAD any and all costs including collection costs, court cost and attorney fees.
Generator agrees lo manage and/or store all hazardous waste containers in a sealed containment area (system) that is designad and operated in 3650'“3"':@ with
subsection (b) of section 66264.175 of Title 22, California Code of Reguiations (CCR) and also agrees to fully comply with Article 8 of Title22, CER! Generator further agrees
to hold harmless AAD, its officers, agents and employees from all claims and liabilities in connection with any and all soil and ground d contaminations at the generators
location{s) and surrounding propertles.MB»ceMﬁeﬁ i is.pérmitted by appropriate governmental agencies to accept your dry cleanin Tetradhgoe ene Waste.

el o % e

&UT;JORIZED Sﬂ%éﬁfwaRE DATE

NAME

g —




! State of Califernio—Environmental Protection Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-003% |Expires 9-30-99)

See Instructions on back of page 6.
Ploase print of type. Form designed for vsa on slife (12-pitch) fypawriter. '

L'
Dapartment of Taxic Subsiances Conlrol
Sceramonte, California

EPA 8700—22

1. Generater's US EPA ID Ma, Manifest Decumeni No, 2. Page 1 Informatien in the shoded areas
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS is not required by Federal law.
WASTE MANIFEST dddddddadaddssqrp 1o
3. Ganerator’s Name ond Mailing Address A. Siate Manifest Decument Number 9
Swiszs Wally Dleaners 970503_8
2 1395 Mo Srthur Bl,, San Leandro, TR 94577 B- Slotw Gineootocts [0
2 4. Gonoralor's Phone { mqg) 4831119 I R O A I A O
@ 5. Transporier 1 Campany Name &, US ERAID Mumber €. Stota Transporter's ID [Reserved ]
g D Dicpnsal Ce. | C] f:ll R BI &‘.ll ﬁ| ﬁl 3! ﬂl ﬂl q'l i[D, Tronsporter's Phone I SBSSEAEY
(=]
mﬂi 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8, US EPA ID Numbar E. Stote Tronsporier’s D [Raserved. ]
o IEEEEER RN R
g 9. Designatad Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Numbar G. Siaie Facility's I
g% ARD Distvibutions & Dry Cleaning Sevvice, Inc. lelefoddaldaddddild
r—~ 2306 E. 3Bth 96, B e e
i Unrnan, 00 G055 el ol nlofalal o el 2 al sl P13 SAP-S9RT
m& 11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Mome, Hazard Closs, and 10 MNumber} :fo cmh";::_ g&i:’;‘ 1&,3:;' I. Waste Number
' 4 Ll Stale =kl
= R}, Baste, Tetrachlaoroathylene, & {,UNIS97
z| 6 PBITL (D933 R LR L i
& :l b. State =4 4
S RE, Wasta, Tetrachlarosthylens, &, 1, UNIAR7 X g - i 3
| E PR : ’ ! fr. 0040 AT R EPA/Cih -
Ilr| PoIIi (pesm ITHEL L " FanR,
S| A Lol LIV S
b = Stale
B i
v EPA/Other
ol 1 [ N
w d. Siale
prs
5] EPA/Other
8 e asr—orotromrink b Lol L L]
-“z" 1. Additienal Deseriptions for Materials Listod Above : IR h " el o] Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
o 1i—a 8Splids, ti-b Liguids, o 1714 1714
&
w
e <. d.
% : ;
g 15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Infermation Egn rEenay Suntact : (3235825980
L
X
=
= 16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | heruby declare that the eantents of this cansignment ara fully end accurately described above by proper shipping name and ore classified, packed,
& morked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition far transpert by highwoy according to opplicable international en: nmionorgavammanr regulations,
= H
E‘ IF 1 am a large quunﬁr(uganerqlof,.] cerfify that | hava a program in place fo reduce the volume and Iwu'a:illy af wasle generated 1o the degree | have datermined to be ecunqmlwlli
& practicable and that | have salected the rrccti.cubln methad of Irsatment, storage, or disposal currently availabla to me which minimizes the prasant and fulure threat fo human heall
and the environment: OR, i | am a small quantity generalor, | hove made o goed lfaith effort 1o minimize my waste generaian and seloct the bost waste management method that is
“O‘ available 10 me and that | can cfford. s
- Printed/Typed Name ; ‘5" g f% Signature e % Month Day Year
O - 5 A R S 3 \
A L ave SUP Sl ety o CLZIBICT C
o)1 i Acknowladgam terials ¢ ™ 1 sl
oo T .
&1 n | Printed ain - : o . Signature i Month Day @or
5| | [Fmipmms Sl o Wik Ao e
w3 AR BT n ow o . K { i L O o Ll 4 s
w.| 0 [ 18. Fransporter 2 Acknowledgemeni of Recaipt of Malerials Y 4 ¥
3 ? Printad/Typed MName Signature \\.JI Menth Day Year
2| & .
6 19. Discrapancy Indication Space
z F
= A
1
L
1 | 20. Focility Gwner or Operator Certification of receipt of hozardeus materials covered by this manifest excepl as noted in ltam 19,
T | Printed/Typed Mame Signature Month Day Year
. I
L]
DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
DVSLC. BOZEA (1/99) Yollow: GENERATOR RETAINS



TECHNICHEM Alternate Authorized Facility:
Transporter & Authorized Facility (if used instead of Technichem)
4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

EPA ID: CAD981375983

For inquiry or customer service, call (800) 652-5455. ..

iri Southern California, call {888) 998-2436 e 24-hr Emergency No: Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3924
Hazardous Waste Service Receipt / Invoice No. 77047

Uniform Hazardous Transporter .
Waste Manifest No. 20733311 Manifest No. 073972
] V Wes
Customer / Generator: Syiss alley Cleaners Generator EPA D #:
Coo Soon
1295 Mac Arthur Boulevard Customar Account #: 94577-03
i W —
San Leandro, CA 94577 Generator Status: QG /GESQ (40CFR,261.5),
(510) 483-1119 CESQG Certification Initial: ﬁ:&’ )
Drums Delivered: gl N Drums Picked-up:
BHoS5E . . MY
# of 20-gal water: #
# # #
# of 66-gal water; *
# # # #
3
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Quantity | Waste Commen Unit Unit Amount
Code Description Price Due
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1837, Il CA751 Still Residue gal %525
(FOO02) Solid Residue $;_.‘., 5
RQ, Waste Tetrachloresthylene, 6.1, UN1897, it CA/S1 Standard each | §30 00
{FOO2) Split $34.50
RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, Il CA134 Wasta gal
{Petroleurn Distillates, Tetrachloroathylene) (DO39) Water 2425
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid CA213 | Stll Residue gal $525
{Petroleum Distillates) Solid Residue 8725
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid CA213 | Standard each | 32G.50
(Petroleurn Distillates) Split 834.50
Eneray Succhange-Charged As Naedad 3508
{000 Aigeonit Anes pod sapicy
SUBTOTAL
TOTAL .
AMOUNT DUEY®

This is to certify that tha above-named materials are pfopariy classified, deseribed, packaged, marked and labeled, fand are in proper
condition for transportatwn,accmdmg to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

| also warrant and represent by “y-signaturé Below that the above-named materials are stored in undamaged containers and that cach
container contains only materials described above. | further acknowledge that | have read and hereby agree to the terms of the service
agreement printed on the reverse side of this receipt/finvoice, that the total amount due will be paid COD unless credit has been extended
to ma by Tachnichem, in which case, payment is due within 30 days of the date of service, and that | have authority to enter into this
service agreement.

| also certify by my signature below and my initial above that the above-named materials are generated by a conditionally exempt small
quantity generator (CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part 268.1, these materials are not subject to any
land disposal restriction provision of 40CFR part 268.

P ol o e e el
Print Nama f"’f C{ F-? Custorner Signature: A i -‘.....—--'-f,"‘a'-"H Jr} Date: (H f““f G H

| certify that, while axercising proper care and safety precautions, | have removed the above-named materials from the cugtomm’s
premises and accepted the materials on the date undersigned below.

e
A - f
driver/office memo: . f'; P od Fald 3
S & 3 %
;;- Transporter: yiEY f . :*":r’iﬁg L-“t E Date: - £ iy
" L - bl L o ? ;!
COL Petioleum D::;f‘:iza‘.;eg. oh iy {
TR AN
o 1 L f




TECHNICHEM

Transporter & Authorized Facility
4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA 24608

EPA ID: CAD981375983
For inquiry ar customer service, call {800) 652-5455
in Southern California, call (888) 998-2436

Alternate Authorized Facility:
if used instead of Technichem}

24-hr Emergency No:

Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3924

Hazardous Waste Service Receipt / Invoice No. 8 8725

Uniferm Hazardous ; o Transporter T il T
Waste Manifest No. 20735403 Manifest No. 074462 ) g g mﬁ .
Swiss Vailey Cleaners
Customer / Generator: ., o T Generator EPA ID #:
Goo Sup Song .
Custormer Account #: Q457745

1393 Mac Arthur Boulevard
San Leandro, CA 94577

Generator Status: 5QG

@owﬁ 261,5)
CESOG Certification Tnitial: i&

{310) 483-1112
Drums Delivered: ) -7 Drums Picked-up: gyt
P 01 » £ f%' 3-'-5{ e
# of 20-gal water: i # : X
E # # ]
# of B5-gal water:_ #
# #o # #
[
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Quantity Waste Common Urit Unit Amount
Code Description Price Due
RO, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, 1lI CA751 Still Residue gal 56.23
(FO02) Solid Residue £735
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1837, Il CA751 Standard each L2009
(FOO2) Split £34.50
RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, lll CA134 | Waste gal
{Potroleum Distillates, Tetrachloroethylene) {D039) Vetar s 5.2
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid CA213 [(Still Residue .- gal |{ 8623 { .
{Petroleurn Distillatss) "M & id Residue \W’/ !'5 _? -"_"'{"3
it : re 3l
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid CA213 | Standard each | 82900 |,
{Petroleurn Distillates) Split £34.30
Energy Surcharge-Chorged As Noeded 85.00
OO discount does 1ot aopht
PR R 2hsh: Ll 3 ol 132 P AP P
PrevipsiBatance 1 0 30.00 SuBTOTAL| IR 7.50
FH Bﬁf‘mm#,‘a‘ oy, & R : ; P O = oy wLA
AROUL ! Ok t 5 e 3 2y - oo I VOICE - - TOTAL Lf iy e pe

This is to certify that the above-named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in proper
condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

| also warrant and represent by my signature below that the above-named materials are stored in undamaged containers and that each
container contains only materials described above. | further acknowledge that | have read and hereby agree to the terms of the service
agreement printed on the reverse side of this receipt/invoice, that the total amount due will be paid COD unless credit has been extended
to me by Technichem, in which case, payment is due within 30 days of the date of service, and that | have authority to enter into this
service agreement.

| also certify by my signature below and my initial above that the above-named materials are generated by a conditionally exempt smalt
quantity generator (CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part 268.1, these materials are not subject to any
land disposal restriction provision of 40CFR part 268.

.__,--"-.." & e Foad i,i

A R AT Date: _—d /3 it

fi
) e

P
£ "L q 7 ?’;'Zf
Print Name: \‘"" *fff‘_‘- r/‘:”{'ff\ ﬁj\}-} Customer Signature:
! * ey

| certify that, while exercising proper care and safety precautions, | have removed the above-named materials from the customer’s

premises and accepted the materials on the date undersigned below.
. ¢ ll &
Date:_ %/ M { '}
——/-u?&ﬁ.. 7

£

driver/office memo:

o

’ =
A 1 : 2
Transporter: 7“?',,@4-; f“_-;,;!i‘{:f:.;?u‘ &

00, Pewoleum Distillatss, i




TECHNICHEM Service Receipt / Invoice No. 383885

Transporter & Authorized Facility Alternate Authorized Facility: ReSolvent, Inc.
4245 Halleck Street, Emaryville, CA 94608 {if used instead of Technichem) 831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431
EPA ID: CADS81375983 ' EPA ID: NVROO0076158

For inquiry or customer service, call (800} 652-5455

in Southern California, call (888) 998-2436 24-hr Emergency No: Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3924
ES "

Uniferm Hazardous Transporter ' Ref. ’! 2
| o o i s
Waste Manifest No. ;f ":f’ 7 !f’ Manifest No. < X ;J (‘}'f Date: / f'.f [ i
. fidlcos A e e
Customer/ < ;7. 3§ kR SAT 7 b ’ Genarator EPA 1D #:
Generator: :
- . ! o iy -
izi..- \:’/ ’QCA -~ ‘},3"_” gﬁ' Customer Account #: '7’ ft\--‘? £ ':""g
S Fouts e O o 37 ' Generator Status: SQG {{CESQGYA0CKR'261.5)
sl
‘ CESQG Certification Initial: i
Drums Delivered: T o e ‘ Pic:md—up: p — ;
g P R ‘
>t Vs e e b * oy Al s ;
20-gal water: # # L W
55-gal water: # # 2 / -)::3—)5[
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Quantity \g:::‘ D(;:f:nn?z:n Unit ;':1 f::; A'Bzzm
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, 1l cA7s1 | Still Residue T
{FOO2) Solid Residue o R
- RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1837, Il CA751 Standard asth
{FO02) . Split
RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, Il
CA134 | Wast gal
{Petroleum Distillates, Tatrachloroothylune) |D039) ! . B ! ,?_Sf i
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid 777 - - ] e 'c;é\mé f&t_ij!jfsiduq}‘ gal .;;." f,ﬁ J e w'“! oo
(Petroleum Distillates) 5, g i, e | sord Rssidoe Bl S B
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid - i ¥ CA213 Standard -
{Petroleum Distillates) i ¥ Split
® Qutstanding .=
ol - ) R
Account Balance ($): ; g T n R g Wy SUBTOTAL R L
Payment Chock . C.0.D. /Volume / Other s |
Check #: Amount ($) Discount %: ‘:___..,—:d\
e .
Please Pay C.0.D."| IoTALAwouNTousf™ .
y . = = [ indudes outstanding a/c bal._*1F any) £ 0 it

| certify that the above-named matarials are properly classified, described and packaged, and in proper conditi
Dept. of Transportation regulations. | also warrant and represent by my signature below that these magrials are stored ndamaged
containers and that the containers contain only materials described above. | further acknowledge that | have the ority to enter into and
hereby agree to the terms of the service agreement printed on the reverse, that | understand * the total amount due will be paid Cash On
Delivery (C.0.D.) unless credit has been extended by Technichem, in which casa, payment is dus within 30 days of the data of service.

for transportation per applicable

| also certify by my signature below and my initial above that the above-named materials are ganerated by a conditionally exempt small quantity
generator (CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part 268.1, these materials are not subject to any land disposal

restriction provision of 40CFR part 268. /r
' ';.? .",-“\4",‘.":? '_.-' ‘:f‘!‘ ......... "\\__,.......--*r—-"""""'"' e i 2
o P 1AL A Gustomes e e rR B
Customes Nama:_ ~ 7/ K e (s g}f S5 Signature: .-‘/”’ T il J Dnu:-’.,’::" i '?{'._.f.h'
v

: B R e 2 h
Technichem does not take title to custormner generated waste or other materiall While gxﬂrdiélng proper cara and safety pracautions, [ have
removed the above-named materials from the customer’s premises and accepted.the materials on the date undersigned below.

driver/office memoa: p
-

e T

R T e W . - Date:’ 3 iy

e

Transportor Signature:




TECHNICHEM Service Receipt / Invoice No. 97117

Transporter: : Authorized Facility: ReSolvent, Inc.
4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 " 831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431
EPA ID:. CAD981375983 oo b 0 E EPA ID: NVR000076158
Far inquiry or customer service; 800) 652-5455
in Southern California, call (888) 9982436 24-hr Emergency No: Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3924
—— T e
Uniform Hazardous 23524386 Transporter (08369 Ref. S/7/2004- *—u-h.y
Waste Manifest No, - § Manifest No. | Datgr—— e
i GF e . g P
Customer/ Swiss Valley Cleaners Generator EPA ID #: }{,.dﬁ’,,(/ /,-*' e
Generator: e e Al 1&'7"-’(’/@' iy L =
1395 iacArtiar Boulevard Crmorner Acopant -
San Leandre, A 94577 Generator Status! SQG / CESQG (40CFR 2? 5 /#_.,-
1o A9 1110 7 -
(510) 483-1119 CESQG Certification Inital: / L
Drms Delivered: /4/ o [ kod- 7
"20-gal waler; L "{J 3 z o 7 £
30-gal water: # # #
55-gal water: # f # g’t ] #
e : . : Waste Common : Unit Amount
& DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Quantity Code Description Unit Price Due
f . %0.25
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, Il CAT751 Still Residue #_
(FO02) Solid Residue | 0dion|  37.25
RQ, Waste Tetrachioroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, Il ca7s1 | Standard . $29.00
(FO02) Spiit Lach 34.50

RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, 1l

(Petroleum Distillates, Tetrachlorosthylene) (D039) CA134 | Wastewater | Galion] 5425

G $6.25
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid - CA213 S
(Petroleum Distillates) A / i Residue— | elion Cgi{;-g;
Non-RCRA Hazardous Wasta Solid Standard si

1 o i 24 i
(Petroleum Distillates) CAZI3 | spit Fach | $3450 | / ‘?l;; ? Sf
* Outstanding _
nocount Batance ($):  $0.00 SUBTOTAL | /$< 5%
L

Payment L Chek o % C.O.D. /Volume / Other = ,,g
Check #: & 5 3 2 Amount ($): /’ (rg v A Discount %: 50, ?

Please Pay C.O.D." | s commamsim vam | /25, 76

By my signature below, | certify that the hazardous wastes named above are properly classified, described and packaged, and in proper condition for
transportation per applicable DOT regulation, that these wastes are stored in undamaged containers that contain only the wastes as described. | further
acknowledge that | have the authority to enter into the service agreement printed on the reverse, that | understand * the total amount due will be paid

C.0.D. unless credit has been extended by Technichem, in which case, payment is due within 30 days of the date of service.
I may also certify, if indicated as such and by my initial above, that the wastes above are generated by a conditionally exempt small quantity generator

(CESQQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part 268.1, these wastes are not subject to any land disposal restriction provision
of 40CFR part 268. Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (b){4)(H). | also certify that | have established a program to reduce the volume or quantity and

toxicity of the hazardous waste to the degred as | ha%temm conomically practicable.
L e
'.f i W ignature: Date:_

Customer Name:
Pursuant to HSC Sec.. 55/ 60.2 (g)(Zj(C/mchem hereby confims that all hazardous waste above will only be transported to an authorized

hazardous waste treaffnent facility, that-th& hazardous waste may first be transported to a storage or tragsfer facility in accordance with the applicable
provislons of the law. Technichem does not take title to customer genemtad wastae or cther m 3

drivariolfice mems:

HYDROCARBON/CGD




TECHNICHEM Service Receipt / Invoice No. 89349

. Transporter: Authorized Facility: ReSolvent, Inc.
4245 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 831 Deming Way, Sparks, NV 89431
EPA ID: CAD981375983 & EPA ID: NVR000076158
For inquiry or customer service, call (800) 652-5455 ‘
in Southern California, call (888) 998-2436 24-hr Emergency No: Chem-Tel 1-800-255-3924
Uniform Hazardous A3PD35:0 Transporter GBG12 Ref. 11/372004
Waste Manifest No. T30 0h-15-91| Manifest No. _
= R S8dl 10 GUpLY 10T #
Swiss Velley Cleaners -~ A - - A
Custorner/ i ;',:x ) @] . -
Generator; 300 Sip Seng . ’!‘*%'E}l \ st = G457 05
1395 iviee Arthur Boulevard Customer Account #:
San Leandro, CA 84577 Generator Status: SQG / CESQG (40CFR 261.5) R
(518) 483-1119 : "oy L
ko CESQG Certification Initial. > .y
Drums Delivered: 4 s i ( Dmms Picked-up: oyt 'r,.f': -
20-gal water: # i‘s\ ~Sol f-\—-\ “'ﬂt D Lig.R # el
30-gal water: # # o »
55-gal water: # # ' ! #
e : Waste Common - Unit Amount
DOT Description of Hazardous Waste Quantity Code Description Unit Price Due
26D
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, 1l CA751 Still Residue ~.m = =z
(FO02) Solid Residus | S0ion|  87.73
IR
RQ, Waste Tetrachloroethylene, 6.1, UN1897, III Standard Foi
6.1, _ CA751 . 42
(F002) _ Spit Fach $42 00
RQ, Hazardous Waste, Liquid, n.o.s., 9, NA 3082, Ili 2 ne
(Petroleum Distillates, Tetrachloroethylene) (D039) CA134 | Wastewater | Gallon| 8525
o : - R W
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid i e CA213 “Still Residue : G L . "B
(Petroleum Distillates) Fn 2 -Solid Residus Galton 775 ‘ b ‘-}S
32D
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid Standard
CAZ13 Tasm 4%
{Petroleum Distillates) Split Each 3$42.00
* Qutstanding -
+ 1 F
AcsounBaince (§); _50.60 SUBTOTAL | i 713
Payment 2 : c-}c@- Check \ IDO ’SS /C.0.D. 4Volume /Other — % Y
Check # —-7 Amount (5): i |8 Discount %:  —"~"¢, 30.00
* TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
Please Pay C.O.D. b e it dlinid R Y6

By my signature below, | cestify that the hazardous wastes named above are properly classified, described and packaged, and in proper condition for
transportation per applicable DOT regulation, that these wastes are stored in undamaged containers that contain only the wastes as described. 1 further
acknowledge that | have the authority to enter into the service agreement printed on the reverse, that | understand * the total amount due will be paid
C.0.D. unless credit has been extended by Technichern, in which case, payment is due within 30 days of the date of service.

| may also certify, if indicated as such and by my initial above, that the wastes above are generated by a conditionally exemnpt small quantity generator
(CESQG) as defined in 40 CFR part 261.5, and as such, per 40CFR part 268.1, these wastes are not subject to any land disposal restriction provision
of 40CFR part 268. Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 (b)(4)(H), | also certify that | have established a program to reduce the volume or quantity and
toxicity of the hazardous waste to the degree as | have determined to be economically practicable.

Customer X / e oy /(,4 _(“7%

Print
Customemayx /z/? / /\/ / / f//f (f" -\/{ ’:;'— Signature: 1_/_4 Date:
Pursuant to HSC Sec 25160.2 {c)(?}(C) Techmcham hareby confirms that all hazﬂfGau ove Will only be transported to an authorized

hazardous waste ph'hunent facility, that the hazardous waste may first be transported to a storage or transfer facility in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the law. Technichem does not take title to customer generated waste or other material. While exercising proper care and safety
precautions, | have removed the wastes above from the customer's premises and accepted the materials for transport on the date undersigned below.

driver/bffice memo: e ———
- _,4-*"’ "'-\
i

Transporter Signature: }-:—1-\" . o __,/ Data: ﬂ‘ "\"C'_‘)("
Nt

7
s ———

HYDROCARBON/COD



ATTACHMENT D

Regulatory Agency Documentation



City of San Leandro
Environmental Services Division
Hazardous Materials and Waste (CUPA) Registration
March 1, 2004 - February 28, 2005

Facility: Swiss Valley Cleaners Customer #: 13095

Address: 1395 Macarthur Bl Fees Paid:  $316.36
You are currently registered for the following CUPA programs: Date Paid:  4/23/04
Hazardous Material Class Quantity Range || Hazardous Material Class Quantity Range
Combustible Liquid 0 NonFlammable Gas 0
Corrosive 0 Organic Peroxide
Explosive 0 Oxidizer 0
Flammable Gas 0 Poisonous Gas 0
Flammable Liquid 0 Poisonous Material 0
Flammable Solid 0 Radioactive No
Misc. Haz Mat 2
Hazardous Waste Generator Class || CESQG
Number of Underground Storage Tanks “ 0
On-Site Hazardous Waste Treatment Registration No
Accidental Release Program Facility Registration No
Above Ground Petroleum Storage Tank Program Registration No

If the information above is accurate, please submit the attached Hazardous Materials Business

Plan Certification form. Otherwise, a new HMBP that accurately reflects your hazardous
materials must be submitted to the Environmental Services Division within 30 days.

CESQG: (Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator) - generates less than 100 kilograms (27 galions or
220 pounds) of hazardous waste per month.

SQG: (Small Quantity Generator) - generates more than 100 kilograms (27 gallons or 220 pounds), but less than
1,000 kilograms (270 gallons or 2,200 pounds) of hazardous waste per month. :

LQG: (Large Quantity Generator) - generates more than or equal to 1,000 kilograms (270 gallons or 2,200
pounds) of hazardous waste per month.

PBR: Permit by Rule CA: Conditionally Authorized CE: Conditionally Exempt
Quantity Range 1: Less than 500 Ibs, 55 gal, or 2,000 cubic feet at STP
Quantity Range 2: 500 Ibs, 55 gal, or 2,000 cu ft @ STP to 5,000 Ibs, 550 gallons, or 20,000 cu ft @ STP

Quantity Range 3: 5,000 Ibs, 550 gal, or 20,000 cu ft@ STP to 50,000 Ibs, 5,500 gal, or 200,000 cu ft @ STP
Quantity Range 4: 50,000 Ibs, 5,500 gal, or 200,000 cu ft @STP to 500,000 Ibs, 55,000 gal, or 2,000,000 cu ft@ STP
Quantity Range 5: Greater than or equal to 500,000 Ibs, 55,000 gal, or 2,000,000 cu ft @ STP

Mailed to: Swiss Valley Cleaners
Attn: Johnny Song
1395 MacArthur Blvd.,
San Leandro, CA 94577



——
=
-

b I Department of Toxic Substances Control

Edwin F. Lowry, Director

Terry Tamminen 1001 "1" Street, 25th Floor Amold Schwarzenegger
Agency Secretary P.O. Box 806 Govemor
caEnA Sacramento, California 95812-0806
ATTN: MIKYUNG SONG EPA ID Number lssuad: June 15, 2004
SWISS VALLEY CLEANERS Location Address:
1395 MAC ARTHUR BLVD : 1395 MAC ARTHUR BLVD
SAN LEANDRO CA 94577 SAN LEANDRO CA 94577

PERMANENT RECORD - DO NOT DESTROY
YOUR CALIFORNIA EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS:

CAL000283112

This is to acknowledge that a permanent California Environmental Protection Agency Identification (EPA ID)
Number has been assigned to your place of business.

An EPA ID Number is assigned to a person or business at a specific site. It is only valid for the
location and person or business to which it was assigned. If your business has multiple
generation sites, each site must have its own unique number. If you stop handling hazardous
waste, move your business, change ownership, change mailing address, or change the type or
amount of waste you handle, you must notify the Department of Toxic Substances Control
immediately, If your business has moved, your EPA ID Number must be canceled. A new
number must be obtained for your new location if you continue to generate hazardous waste.

This EPA 1D Number must be used for all manifesting, record keeping, and reporting requirements.
Please retain this notice in your files.

Department of Toxic Substances Control
Office of Environmental Information Managementi

Generator Information Services Seclion
Telephone: (916) 255-1136 or California Only Toll-free Number: (800) 618-6942

Operator's Initials: ASanders

version: March 2004

@ Printed on Recycled Paper



of San Leandro nvironmental Services Division
Ly oLin Leana INSPECTION REPORT = oSy

835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577 Fax: (510) 577-6019
Page 1 of
Facility Name 4; LH 8 V:._; 7P ” o < Facility Address { G S A 4, Aidr "C“TI;"‘-.
Facility Contact/Signature  ; 3 —ry Z e Phone Number e 1 1=
ility gn m”}wlﬁ;jy,} L..--'u;}: PRI - L{»\ L MG
Inspector s A S o S il - " a Date of I.nspccuon
pA-adli ey / 17 feio

Description of Violation Description of Violation

1. Hazardous Materials Reporting f.  Provide _extinguisher(s) with a min. rating of
P Submit a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) g Service fire extinguishers (annual service required)
— Revise existing HMBP: h.  Post “No Smoking” signs ;

Submit a SQ Hazardous Materials and Waste Registration i.  Maintain adequate aisle space in

5. Hazardous Waste Requirements

a
b
C.
d.  Submita CUPA Programs Registration
e
f.

R

— Submit permit/registration fees of § a.  Obtam an EPA ID number for your facility
i Submit Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) b.  File an On-site Hazardous Waste Treatment Notification
2. Storage Requirements ¢.  Discontinue illegal treatment/recycling
___a.  Relocate hazardous materials/waste storage area d. HW transporter and TSDF must have EPA ID number
___b.  Separate incompatible materials by 20 feet/noncombustible e.  Determine if is hazardous waste

Properly label hazardous waste containers
Hazardous waste must be disposed of within
of the accumulation start date

Inspect container storage area weekly

Inspect tank system and surrounding area daily
Contaminated rags must be sent to an approved laundry
Properly label and manage used oil filters

partition/separate storage cabinets
Provide secondary containment for
Properly label/storé/recycle empty containers
Provide approved flammable liquids storage cabinet
Store unused chemicals in approved storage cabinets
Properly,secure compressed gas cylinders

Reduce volume of regulated materials in storage area
Secure hazardous materials/waste storage area Properly label and manage damaged batteries

Store contaminated rags in approved container with lid =2 Hazardous waste may be transported to HHW facility
Containers in poor condition/transfer contents 6. Emergency Response Plan and Procedures
Hazardous material/waste incompatible with container Prepare/revise emergency response plan/contingency plan
Maintain clearance from combustibles Maintain copy of plan on-site

Label tanks with chemical name and hazards Emergency Coordinator must be familiar with plan

3. Dispensing, Use and Mixing Requirements 7. Recordkeeping

a.  Provide approved dispensing system Inadequate hazardous waste manifesting prnccdurcs

b.  Provide bonding and grounding for containers Retain hazardous waste manifests for 3 years
c
d

X

gTFTors

goET TR me A

o ow

RREERRERRRR

Relocate dispensing, mixing area ~Retain Land Disposal Restriction certificates for 3 years

Containers must be closed or sealed except during transfer S d.  Retain hazardous waste analyses for 3 years
4. General Facility Requirements ___ e Retain milkrun receipts for 3 years

a.  Clean secondary containment/maintain in dry state £ Retain training records for 3 years

b.  Discontinue discharge of hazardous materials/wastes 8. Personnel Training

¢.  Provide/maintain spill control supplies a.  Provide emergency response training annually

d.  Clean up spills and leaks immediately b.  Train new employees within 6 months of hire

¢ Post NFPA 704 (diamond) placards at required locations ¢.  Maintain adequate training documentation on-site

O g gl £ " o
Comments: "> 4 ‘! et 77 A S S li By ol Sted ¥ ot fﬁf
A ﬁ & » o P e Vg "u""J 7A e

All minor violations listed above must be corrected within S22 days. Within 5 days of correcting all
violations, sign below and return a signed copy to this office. Additional comments or other violations
are listed in the attached inspection reports. The facility is subject to reinspection at any time.

[ have corrccted all of the minor \nolahons noted above. . .
- S B g B
/.’{-.. = "_'_:""'-,f..-"' poee J‘ / / 17 :‘j ‘}' ,v-w A £ ”f",f § \'_{%ﬂ & ‘

Signature Date Prmtcd Nanie Rev 04/00



City of San Leandro
835 East 14th Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

Page 1 of

INSPECTION REPORT
N

Environmental Services Division
Phone: (510) 577-3401
Fax: (510) 577-6019

Faeility Namcg N# \£ MVW &L’,‘__r_.-m E—fg-_.

Facility Address 15"15 }\/ Ae AUV @L_fg;

FacﬂityC?"‘““"éSJA‘g”mm ‘éu"pﬁ' 6:::5!4-51 / X

one Number %% ““\\ﬂ

Eer e el

Inspector i ate of [nspcctaon
bw N f 0oz Z'CC i
Description of Violation Description of Violation
1. Hazardous Materials Reporting _f. Prowide ___extinguisher(s) with a min. rating of
__a  Submit a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBEP) g Service fire extinguishers (annual service required)
___ b, Revise existing HMBP: __h. Post*No Smoking” signs
__c.  Submit a SQ Hazardous Materials and Waste Registration " i.  Maintain adequate aisle space in )
__d. Submit a CUPA Programs Registration 5. Hazardous Waste Requirements
___ & Submit permit/registration fees of $ ___a. Obtain an EPA ID number for your facility
_ . Submit Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) ___ b, File an On-site Hazardous Waste Treatment Notification
2. Storage Requirements ___ ¢ Discontinue iilegal treatment/recycling
___a.  Relocate hazardous materials/waste storage area __d.  HW transporter and TSDF must have EPA ID number
b.  Separate incompatible materials by 20 feet/noncombustible ___ e Determine if ‘ is hazardous waste
partition/separate storage cabinets i Properly label hazardous waste containers
__ ¢ Provide secondary containment for __ g Hazardous waste must be disposed of within __ days
__d.  Properly label/store/recycle empty containers of the accumulation start date
___ e Provide approved flammable liquids storage cabinet h.  Inspect container storage area weekly
___f. Store unused chemicals in approved storage cabinets L Inspect tank system and surrounding area daily
8. Properly secure compressed gas cylinders . Contaminated rags must be sent to an approved laundry
___h. Reduce volume of regulated materials in storage area _ k. Properly label and manage used oil filters
___i. Secure hazardous materials/waste storage area __ L Properly label and manage damaged batteries
___J-  Store contaminated rags in approved container with lid __m. Hazardous waste ray be transported to HHW facility
___ k. Containers in poor condition/transfer contents 6. Emergency Response Plan and Procedures
L. Hazardous material/waste incompatible with container ___a  Prepare/revise emergency response plan/contingency plan
___m.  Maintain clearance from combustibles __ b, Maintain copy of plan on-site
___n. Label tanks with chemical name and hazards ____ ¢ Emergency Coordinater must be familiar with plan
3. Dispensing, Use and Mixing Requirements 7. Recordkeeping
___a.  Provide approved dispensing system ___a  Inadequate hazardous waste manifesting procedures
___b.  Provide bonding and grounding for containers ___ b, Retain hazardous waste manifests for 3 years.
___c.  Relocate dispensing, mixing area ¢.  Retain Land Disposal Restriction certificates for 3 years
___ 4. Containers must be closed or séaled except during transfer ___d.  Retain hazardous waste analyses for 3 years
4. General Facility Requirements ___e.  Retain milkrun receipts for 3 years
_ 4. Clean secondary containment/maintain in dry state . Retain training records for 3 years
b, Discontinue discharge of hazardous materials/wastes 8. Personnel Training
___¢.  Provide/maintain spill control supplies ____a.  Provide emergency response training annually
_d.  Clean up spills and leaks immeédiately ___b. Train new employees within 6 months of hire
e.  Post NFPA 704 (diamond) placards at required locations c. Maintain adequate training documentation on-site

Comments:_ Neow U"‘“‘\HA u‘l‘\mﬁm o ‘C},#ﬁn'p;-;:cp Sl N

{ A2l uﬁwm o ENT r::mrw% (W g VT

Ne e L arona

All minor violations listed above must be corrected w:tth;‘ﬁt days. Within 5 days of correcting all
violations, sign below and return a signed copy to this office. Additional comments or other violations
are listed in the attached inspection reports. The facility is subject to reinspection at any time.

Y have vorceeied all of fhe minos violations noted abiove:

Signature

Date

Printed Name Rev 04/00




City of San Leandro INSPECTION REPORT Environmental Services Division

835 Easl 14th Street : Phone: (510) 577-3401
San Leandro, CA 94577 Pagc_e: 1of ] Fax: (510) 577-6019
Facility Name : — Facility Address r {

owkres N pvan CLBalives /i 595 MazarriLy  Bovo.

Facnlqy@@r/“.mﬁ ( L}-Jk") o G, L 7 Consentgivenﬁﬂ Ié'honeNufnbcr A_p’ __‘ng\

Inspector L\ x i /}/‘2 ; Datl:ofl.ma ion f/'ﬁ.

7 7 77
Description of Violation J 7 A Description of Violatjun
1. Hazardous Materials Reporting __ g Provide __extinguisher(s) with a min. rating of
___a Submit a Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) __h. Service fire extinguishers (annual service required)
___b.  Revise existing HMBP: ___ i, Post “No Smoking” gigns
__c. Submit a SQ Hazardous Materials and Waste Registration 5. Hazardous Waste Requirements
__d.  Submit a CUPA Programs Registration __a  Obtain an EPA ID number for your facility
___e.. Submit permit/registration fees of § ___b.  File an On-site Hazardous Waste Treatment Notification
__ £ Submit Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS} ___ ¢ Discontinue illegal treatment/recycling
2. Storage Requirements __d. HW transporter and TSDF must have EPA ID number
a.  Relocate hazardous materials/waste storage area e Determine if is hazardous waste
___ b Separate incompatible materials by 20 feet/noncombustible 1. Properly label hazardous waste containers
partition/separate storage cabinets ___ g Hazardous waste must be disposed of within days
. Provide secondary containment for of the accumulation start date
___d.  Properly label/store/recycle empty containers __h.  Inspect container storage area weekly
__ e Provide approved flammable liquids storage cabinet 1.  Inspect tank system and surrounding area daily
___f. Store unused chemicals in approved storage cabinets ___J. Contaminated rags must be sent to an approved laundry
___ g Properly secure compressed gas cylinders k. Properly label and manage used oil filters
___h.  Reduce volume of regulated materials in storage area A i Properly label and manage damaged batteries
___ 1. Secure hazardous materials/waste storage area ___m. CESQG may transport hazardous waste to HHW facility
___J.  Store contaminated rags in approved container with lid 6. Emergency Response Plan and Procedures
___ k. Containers in poor condition/transfer contents ___a  Prepare/revise emergency response plan/contingency plan
1. Hazardous material/waste incompatible with container ___b.  Emergency Coordinator must be familiar with plan
____m. Maintain ft. clearance from combustibles ___c.  Post emergency call list by phone (SQG/CESQG)
___n.  Label tanks with chemical name and hazards 7. Recordkeeping and Reporting
3. Dispensing, Use and Mixing Requirements ___a.  Inadequate hazardous waste manifesting procedures
___a  Provide approved dispensing system __ b, Retain hazardous waste manifests for 3 years
___b.  Provide bonding and grounding for containers __ ¢ Retain Land Disposal Restriction certificates for 3 years
___ ¢ Relocate dispensing, mixing area __d.  Retain hazardous waste analyses for 3 years
___d.  Containers must be closed or sealed except during transfer ___ e Retain milkrun receipts for 3 years
4. General Facility Requirements __ £ Retain training records for 3 years
___a  Clean secondary containment/maintain in dry state ___ g Submit SB14 reports to DTSC (LQGs)
___b. Discontinue discharge of hazardous materials/wastes ___h.  Submit biennial recyclable materials report (LQGs/SQGs)
¢ Provide/maintain spill control supplies 8. Personnel Training
_d.  Maintain adequate aisle space in ___a. Provide emergency response training annually
___ & Clean up spills and leaks immediately ___b.  Train new employees within 6 months of hire
f.  Post NFPA 704 (diamond) placards at required locations ¢.  Maintain adequate training documentation on-site
Comments: ™NEN Oy dpay . M\lw\unq (.ém-h\; e-mrqéf F\’b\r:(o e W
e — ot Zesl Ufi = T'>¢- .Zacc::?{ Mm\ MMS-:quLatr—; \-V*i =
paar> f&uﬁ(uéfm MUY 24 . VA Zomig WA=TE TV b
Y?“ﬂf\hbk‘r‘{ﬁﬁ: e = R AT e Q:L\ EY lar ol Lobeetr sveviice “7*"4 CA- .
\
Z sl W) oz { Fvrer ) . NE:'?’T St Ui e e Y /‘—'H‘L
= i ; L { }
f_’lna o ) S L AP o 6’[*"’3;_51-"&-- Loay 2 . /f\mr:-‘

All minor violations listed above must be corrected within Mi& days. Within 5 days of correcting all
violations, sign below and return a signed copy to this office. ' Additional comments or other violations
are listed in the attached inspection reports. The facility is subject to re-inspection at any time.

I have corrected all of the minor violations noted above.

Signature Date Printed Name GAENV_SER\CUPA\Inspection report.doc/Rev
12/02




Non-—~Perc Solvent Survey

lease: answer ALL quwtmns All numhered questmns must be reported in gallun Plcase prmt your name,
I, 3 and ‘date at the bottom of the page. Complete one form for each machine. This information about your
acllity w:ll be lr.ept conﬁdent.lal and anonymous. Information will only be shared collechvely.
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BAY AREA

AIR QUALITY

MANAGEMENT
DisTRICT

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Raberta Cooper
Scott Haggerty

(Chairperson)
Nate Miley
Shelia Young

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
Mark DeSaulnier
Mark Ross
Gayle Uilkema
(Secretary)

MARIN COUNTY
Harold C. Brown, Jr.

MAPA COUNTY
Brad Wagenknecht

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Willie Brown, Jr.
Chris Daly
Jake McGoldrick

SAN MATEO COUNTY
Jerry Hill
Marland Townsend
(Vica-Chairperson)

SANTA CLARA COUNTY
Liz Kniss
Julia Miller
Dena Mossar
(Vacant)

SOLANO COUNTY
John F. Silva

SONOMA COUNTY
Tim Smith
Pamala Torliatt

William C. Norton
EXECUTIVE OFFICER/JAPCO

November 20, 2004
Swiss Valley Cleaners
1395 MacArthur Boulevard
San Leandro,CA 94577
Attn: Goo Sup Song
Plant #: A6436

Dear Mr. Song:

This letter is to advise you that the District’s Petroleum Drycleaning Rule

( Regulation 8-17 ) is being revised to incorporate the newer changes in solvents
and technology. The focus of the rule change is to be inclusive of other solvents
used in the drycleaning industry that are currently not subject to Regulation 11,
Rule 16, specifically all non-halogenated solvents. The proposal will require
that all new machines be of the closed-loop design ( no new transfer systems ).
Record keeping and reporting requirements will change. The District is also
considering reducing the permit exemption level ( currently set at 700
gallons/year under Regulation 2-1-120), to a lower level that more realistically
reflects actual usage but that would retain the exemption for most dry cleaners.
Your participation is important.

Please complete and return the Non-Pere Solvent Survey we’ve included with
this letter. The goal of the District is to keep the solvent exemption in place, but
in order to be certain, we need to know the amount of actual solvent usage that
typical non-perc drycleaning facilities are experiencing.

Please complete the forms as soon as possible. The deadline to return the forms
is January 15,2005. We will use the data your facility submits to compile
equipment & solvent usage profiles. We are making this request under
Regulation 1-441 Right of Access to Information. This is a written request for
you to provide us with this information. We are making this request for all non-
perc machines located within the nine-county Bay Area.

Please NOTE that if you do not return survey forms for your non-perc
solvent machines, the District Compliance & Enforcement Staff will contact

your facility and request to audit your records for this information. Failure
to provide information or access to your records could result in additional

enforcement action and assessment of penalties.
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If you have solvent usage for less than a 12-month period ( less than 1 year ),
please provide us with the information that you have and write the number of

months on the survey form.

We will keep the information on each individual plant confidential, however we
will include the collective information in the staff report for the proposed rule
revision.

So, if possible, please take a few moments of your time right now and answer
this request for information. Try to be as accurate as you can, and fill the forms
out as complete as possible. District Staff will contact you for incomplete -
information or for clarification, if your survey submittal seems unusual.

‘If you have any questions on the survey, or would like to know more, please
contact Marc Nash at (415) 749-4677.

Sincerely,
Scatt % ?
Scott Lutz
Air Quality Engineering Manager

Toxic Evaluation Section
Engineering Division

SBL:man






Subject: View of the subject property building,

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Date Taken: July 8, 2008

Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman

Photo No.: 01

Subject: View of boring B7.

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Date Taken: July 8, 2008

Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman

Photo No.: 02

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: View of boring B8,

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Date Taken: July 8, 2008

Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman

Photo No.: 03

Subject: Pipe encountered during coring,

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California.

Date Taken: July 8, 2008

Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman

Photo No.: 04

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




Subject: View of the repaired pipe.

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California.
Date Taken: July 8, 2008 Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 05

Subject: View of grouted pipe location following repair.

Site: 1395 MacArthur Boulevard, San Leandro, California,
Date Taken: July &, 2008 Project No.: SES 2008-34

Photographer: Steve Bittman Photo No.: 06

STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Laboratory Job Number 204466
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Stellar Environmental Solutions Project : 2008-34
2198 6th Street Location : Swiss Valley Cleaners
Berkeley, CA 954710 Level : II

Sample ID Lab ID

B7 204466-001

B8 204466-002

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signatures. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

@%4

Project Manager

é Date: _07/16/2008

Senior Program Manager

Signature: Date: _07/16/2008

Signature:

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 204466

Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions
Project: 2008-34

Location: Swiss Valley Cleaners

Request Date: 07/08/08

Samples Received: 07/08/08

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for two soil
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 07/08/08. The samples
were received cold and intact.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) :

No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

C

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS

Lab #: 204466 Location: Swiss Valley Cleaners
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030R
Project#: 2008-34 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field 1ID: B7 Diln Fac: 0.9434
Lab 1D: 204466-001 Batch#: 140084
Matrix: Seil Sampled: 07/08/08
Units: ug/Kg Received: 07/08/08
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/08/08
Analyte Result
Chloromethane ND 9.4
Vinyl Chloride ND 9.4
Bromomethane ND 9.4
Chloroethane ND 5.4
Trichlorof luoromethane ND 4.7
Freon 113 ND 4.7
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.7
Methylene Chloride ND 9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 3 57
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 4.7
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.7
Chloroform ND 4.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.7
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.7
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 4.7
Trichloroethene ND 4.7
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.7
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.7
1,1,2-Trichloreoethane ND 4.7
Tetrachloroethene ND 4.7
Dibromochloromethane ND 4.7
Chlorobenzene ND 4.7
Bromoform ND 9.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7

Surrogate

%REC Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

105
103
.15

76-137
80-120
80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS
Lab #: 204466 Location: . Swiss Valley Cleaners
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2008-34 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: E8 Diln Fac: 0.9416
Lab ID: 204466-002 Batchff: 140084
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/08/08
Unita: ug/Kg Received: 07/08/08
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/09/08
Analyte Rasult RL

Chloromethane ND 9.4
Vinyl Chloride ND 9.4
Bromomethane ND 9.4
Chloroethane ND 9.4
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 4.7
Freon 113 ND 4.7
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 4.7
Methylene Chloride ND 12
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 4.7
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 4.7
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 4,7
Chloroform ND 4.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 4.7
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 4.7
1l,2-Dichlorcethane ND By
Trichloroethene ND 4.7
1,2-Dichlorcpropane ND 4.7
Bromodichloromethane ND 4.7
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.7
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 4.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 4.7
Tetrachloroethene 60 4.7
Dibromochloromethane ND 4.7
Chlorcbenzene ND 457
Bromoform ND 9.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 4.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4.7
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 4.7

Surrogate %REC Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 76-137
Toluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromof luorobenzene 121 80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Batch QC Report

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS

Lab #: 204466 Location: Swigs Valley Cleaners
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2008-34 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC4498B40 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Seoil Batch#: 140084
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/09/08

Analyte Spikad Rasult %REC Limits
1,1-Dichloroethene 25.00 23.28 93 71-133
Trichloroethene 25.00 24 .70 99 75-124
Chlorobenzene 25.00 24 .35 97 80-120

Surrogate %REC Limits
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 76-137
Toluene-ds 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-121

Page 1 of 1



Curlis & Tormpkins. Lid.

C

Batch QC Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS
Lab #: 204466 Location: Swiss Valley Cleaners
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2008-34 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC449841 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 140084
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 07/08/08
Analyte Result RL
Chloromethane ND 10
Vinyl Chloride ND 10
Bromomethane ND 10
Chloroethane ND 10
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Methylene Chloride ND 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
Chloroform ND 5.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Trichlorcethene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
Bromodichloromethane ND B0
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.G
Bromoform ND 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorocbenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0

Surrogate

$REC Limitsg

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Tocluene-ds
Bromof luorobenzene

102
99
119

76=-137
80-120
80-121

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Batch QC Report

Purgeable Halocarbons by GC/MS
Lab #: 204466 Location: Swiss Valley Cleaners
Client: Stellar Environmental Solutions Prep: EPA 5020B
Project#: 2008-34 RAnalysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: B7 Diln Fac: 0.9434
MSS Lab ID: 204466-001 Batchf : 140084
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 07/08/08
Units: ug/Kg Received: g7/08/08
Basis: as received Analyzed: 07/09/08
Type: MS Lab ID: QC443877
Analyte MSS Result Spiked Result %REC Limits
1,1l-Dichloroethene «<0.9434 47:17 52.96 112 55-139
Trichloroethene <0.9434 47 .17 Lo iy 15 110 47-140
Chlorobenzene =0.9434 47.1%7 43 .30 92 47-120
Surrogate %REC Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 76-137
Toluene-ds 105 80-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 99 80-121
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC449878
Analyte Spiked Result %REC Limits RPD Lim
1,1-Dichlorocethene 47.17 50.14 106 55-139 & 29
Trichlorcethene 47.17 47.67 101 47-140 8 28
Chlorobenzene 47,17 41.78 89 47-120 4 29
Surrogata %REC Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 76-137
Toluene-dBs 104 B0O-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-121

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 6.
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Chain of Custody Record wimoa £ 0o 0

; A [+ Y
L.al:n::ratm':.ré"“‘1 mgd:-r Wy k[ ) Method of Shipment JLkU"VJ' Fch o
Address Shipment No.
Airbill No. / Analysis Required /
Cooler No.
Project Owner . f_‘i l ! ﬁ.lj !E&S;
Site Address 1 395 MecA rThvy Blud Frojet Manager 2 f
Leamdry o Telephone No, _(510) 644-3123 £/8/a
Project Name ' vS  FaxNo. (510) 644-3859 /) £ N Remarks
Project Number 2050854 Samplers: (Signature)
Fieid Sampls Numbe Locatio | Date | Time Sample | Type/Size of Container cw:’w"‘
B7 Toog (s15]S | S5 I g i
B7 oy lodS | 5§ v

7

o 2
Relingui Received by: D Relinguished by: Dats Recaived by: Date
ST - =
Prinled MZL%L Time e 5 WS Time Printed Time Printed Time
741 — MmN
Company SES 7 C W C'i' Company Company -
Turnaround Time: Q'_I—D Palincpilstiod by: Des R?mw B
Commenis: @FE.—E@'{A— ¢ o
Printed Tima Printed Time
Comgany Company

Y Stellar Environmental Solutions 2198 Sixth Street #201, Berkeley, CA 84710




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # Q.Dt‘}(‘;u, . Date Received ) -§~0%  Number of coolcra\%
Client i‘)[:.{fD _ — l’m;m.l 5.,4;_,&)_“\4@&\3&,‘ C:\EQLQE’_L‘EJ

Date 0pencd 1-%-66 BV(prmt)‘F_,.Nﬁhn\‘":; o (sig
Date Logged in_ N/ By (print) N C(sign) N/

I. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill ete)? ... ... ... YES @
Shipping info

2A. Were custody seals present? .... {JYES (circle) oncooler on samples /ﬂNG

~ How many Name Date

2B. Weré custody seals intact upon arrival? ... .. S YES NO
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when rcccwcd‘.’ .................................. 0
4. Were custody papers filled out properdy (ink, signed, etc)?.................._... ... GES NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)..... . KESD NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) -

(] Bubble Wrap {"} Foam blocks [7] Bags RNOne

[1Cloth material (] Cardboard [] Styrofoari [ Papertowels
7. If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be < or =6°C ... ... 0 N/A

Type of ice used: [] Wet )ﬁ]lue [] None Temp(°C)

Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank
[J Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? .................... RO YES @j
[F YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?. .. ; NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ...................... YES» NO
I1. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? ... . . Sa—— (ES> NO'
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ....................................f ‘_@_’.‘! NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ...........................| YED NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ... YES NO %
I5. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?...................................YES NO
16. Was the client contacted concerning this :,amplc dcincry ................................ YES NO
[f YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 5 Number | of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 19 May 2008

Page: I of 1C:\Documents and SettingsicarolLocal Settings\Temporary [nternet Files\Conteat. [ES\Q6BXTRDB\Coolc




Ardenbrook, Inc.

4725 THORNTON AVENUE
FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 84536-6408
(510) 797-7980

July 25, 2008

Mr. and Mrs. Mr. Hang Sub Cho, Mrs. Hee Ja Kim, and Samwon USA Enterprise, Inc.,
dba Martindale Cleaners, dba Swiss Valley Cleaners

Ms. ("Gina") Mi Kyung Kim

Estudillo Shopping Center

1395 MacArthur Blvd.

San Leandro, CA 94577

Re: Proposed Lease Assignment, Fifth Amendment and Consent to Assignment of Lease
HAZARDOUS / TOXIC MATERIALS

Dear Mr. Hang Sub Cho, Mrs. Hee Ja Kim , and Samwon USA Enterprise, Inc. and Ms. ("Gina") Mi Kyung Kim:

I have received from a Phase 11 Sub surface Report of Findings conducted by Stellar dated July 22, 2008. As I
understand, this report indicates the presents of HAZARDOUS / TOXIC MATERIALS, PCE, which appears to have
originated from the prior dry cleaning machine that has since been replaced. Further, that the presence of PCE is
somewhat localized , shallow, and below governmental reporting requirements.

Your Lease nevertheless requires that you immediately remove at you costs all HAZARDOUS {TOXIC MATERIALS
at the Premises or resulting from your use of the Premises. You June 6, 2008 Assignment, Fifth Amendment and Consent
to Assignment of Lease is conditional upon you providing to the Lessor “...an environmental report and physical
sampling (AKA “Phase 11 Environmental Report”) prepared by an independent environmental engineering company
licensed by the Sate of California indicating that the Premises are free of all toxic or hazardous substance on the
Premises.”

The Lessor herein demands that you undertake the appropriate actions to immediately remove at you costs all
HAZARDOUS / TOXIC MATERIALS at the Premises or resulting from your use of the Premises and provide such
a above referenced report.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Estudillo Shopping Center
Ardenbrook, Inc., Agent

William Mathews Brooks



